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WHCTpyKumm 3a ynoTpe6a 3a 3alMTHN PLKaBULW U HanaKbTHUUW Ha
Skydda ot kateropwus lll/cnoxeH ausaitH

PbKkaBuLM 33 3aLUMTa OT XUMUKanu

CE kaTteropus 3, 3alL1Ta Npy PUCK OT CEPUO3HO HapaHsiBaHe
Ynotpe6a

PbkaBuUMTE He TPsGBa Aa Ce HOCAT NPY PUCK OT 3annuTaHe C ABUXKeLM
Ce YacT¥ Ha MaLnHN

PLKaBMUMTE Ca NpeHa3HAYeHU 3a 3alUMTa OT CreHUTe pUCKoBe:
OCHOBHM U3MCKBaHUA

Beuyku pbkaBuum ot npoaykToBata rama Guide otroapsT Ha CE
[AvpektBa 89/686 n EN420

EN388:2003- 3awwuTa cpeluy hU3NYECcKM 1 MEXaHUYHIN PUCKOBE.
Lincbpute go nuktorpamata 3a EN craHgapta nocoysar nonyyeHute
pesynTaTi nNpu BCSIKO U3nuTBaHe. CTOMHOCTUTE OT U3NUTBAHETO ca
AapeHu ¢ 4-undpeH koA, Hanpumep 4112. KonkoTo no-srcoka e
undpara, TonkoBa no-A06bP e pe3ynTarsT.

Lindbpa 1 YcTONIMBOCT Ha M3HOCBAHE (HUBO Ha M3NbnHeHWe 1-4)

Lincbpa 2 YcTonunsocT Ha nopsissaHe (HMBO Ha U3NbrHeHe 1-5)

Lincbpa 3 YcTonumBoCT Ha CKbCBaHe (HWBO Ha U3nbiHeHue 1-4)
dpa 4 YcToiumsocT Ha npoboxaaHe (HUBO Ha u3nbiHeHne 1-4)

EN374:2003 3awiuta OT XMMWUKanM U MUKPOOPraHU3mm
Haii-kbcaTa fonycTMa AbIKMHE, KOSITO € XepMeTuiecka, Tpsitsa Aa
OTrOBapsi Ha MUHUManHaTa JbMkuHA Ha PbKaBULMTE, KaKTO € ONUCaHO B
EN420.
PbkaBuuaTa He TpsiGBa Aa NOKa3Ba HUKaKBM NPU3HALIM Ha NPOTUYaHE Npu
M3NUTBaHUS C Bb3AYX W/unu Boga v Tpsibea Aa 6bae usnuTaHa B
CbOTBETCTBYE C MPMEMIIMBO HMBO Ha kavecTso - AQL HvBo 1, 2 unn 3
4Ype3 UNUTBAHETO 3a NPOHIUKBAHE.
EN374-3 OnpepnensiHe Ha yCTOWYMBOCTTa Ha MPOCMYyKBaHe Ha XUMUKanu
PbkaBuLaTa TpsiGBa f1a N3abpxka Ha BpeMe Ha NPOCMyKBaHe OT Hail-
manko 30 MuHyTH (knac 2) 3a 3 oT 06wo 12 xumukana, 3a Aa 6bae
KnacuuLmMpaHa KaTo pbkaBuLa 3a 3aluuTa OT XUMUKamu.
/MukTorpamata 3a ,Hwvcka 3awmTa oT xuMukanu® unu XepmeTtndecku” ce
M3NOn3ea, ako PbKaBULIUTE HE OTTOBAPST Ha MUHUMANHOTO U3MCKBAHE 3a
Bpeme Ha npocMyksaHe oT 30 MUHYTU 3a Halt-Manko 3 xuMukana, Ho
OTrOBapsiT Ha U3MCKBAHETO 3@ HMBO 2 B U3NUTBAHETO 3a NPOHUKBAHE./
EN374-2 OnpepnensiHe Ha yCTOWYMBOCTTa Ha NPOHUKBaHE
MukTorpamara 3a ,MukpoopraHuamu® Tpsibea Aa ce 1anonasa, korato
pbKaBMLATa MOCTUTHE MUHWUMANHO HUBO Ha U3MbIHEHWe 2 Npu
M3NNUTBAHETO 38 NPOHUKBAHE.
Wmaiite npeasua, Ye Tasn uHcopmaums He oTpassiBa AencTBUTeNnHaTa
NPOABLIKUTENHOCT Ha 3allynTa Ha PaBOTHOTO MACTO NopaaX ToBa, Ye UMa
1 ipyrv hakTopu, KOUTO MOraT Aa NOBMUSIAT Ha PeynTaTuTe, KaTo
TemnepaTypa, U3HOCBaHe, BrolaBaHe Ha kayecTsaTta U ap.
[MonbnHuTenHa nHbopmaums n 06sicHeHnst otHocHo EN 374 n 12-te
M3NCKBaHW XMMUMKara MoXeTe Aa OTKpueTe B kaTanora Ha Guide u Ha
WHTEpHET cTpaHuuaTta www.guide.eu
Oannu 3a xumukan EN374:2003

Xumukan ClassKnac
MeTaton (A) 2
Hatpues xuapokcua 40% (K) 6
CspHa kucenuHa 96% (L) 4

AKL

MapkupoBKa Ha pbKaBuuuTe

PeSyﬂTaTMTE OT U3NUTBAHETO 3a BCEKM MOAEN Ca MapkupaHu Ha
pekasuuata nvnu Ha onakoBkaTa 1;1, B HalWWA KaTanor u Ha UHTepHeT
CTpaHUUMTE HU.


http://www.guide.eu/
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To3n MoAen e M3NuUTaH 1 0A0BPEH 3a KOHTAKT CbC CyXW, KUCENM 1
BNaXHN XpaHu

To3n Moaen cbabpka NaTeke, KOUTO MOXE Aa NPUUNHI anepruyHn
peakuum.

MpenopkYBamMe U3NUTBaHe U NPoBepKa Ha pbKaBULUTE 3a
noBpexaaHus npeam ynotpe6a.

AKO He € NOCO4eHO, PbKaBuLiaTa He ChbpXka BeLLecTsa, 3a KOUTO e
M3BECTHO, Ye MOraT [1a NPUYUHAT anepruiH1 peakLmm.

OTroBopHocT Ha paGoToaaTens, 3aefHo ¢ noTpebuTens, e aa Hanpaeu
aHanu3 Aanu Besika pbkasuLia Npe/anassa OT PUCKOBETE, KOUTO Buxa
Bb3HWKHANM B onpeaeneHa paGoTHa cuTyaums.

MoxeTe Aa nonyuute noapobHa MHGOpPMALUS 3a XapaKTEPUCTUKIATE 1
ynotpeGaTa Ha HalMTe PbKaBULM Ype3 BaLLMsi MECTEH AOCTaBYMK UK OT
HallaTa UHTEPHeT CTPaHMLa.

CbXxpaHeHue:

CbxpaHsiBaiTe PbKaBULMTE Ha TbMHO, XMTaIHO U CyXO MSCTO B
opurMHariHaTa UM onakoska.

MexaHn4HUTE XapaKTepucTUKM Ha pbKaBuLaTa HsiMa Aa ce NPOMEHSIT Npn
NPaBUIHO CbXPaHeHHe.

CpOKbT Ha FOAHOCT He MOXe Aa Gbae OnpeaeneH 1 3aBucy ot
npeaHasHa4eHNeTo 1 YCrOBUSTa Ha CbXPaHEHHe.

TpeTupaHe Ha OTNaAbLUM:

TpeTupaiiTe U3NON3BAHUTE PbKABULIM B COTBETCTBIUE C U3NCKBAHMATA Ha
CbOTBETHATa CTpaHa W/MNnn Per1oH.

MouncTeaHe/msmmBane:

MocTUrHaTUTE HUBa NPU U3NUTBAHE Ce rapaHTUPaT 3a HOBM 1 HEU3MUTM
pbkaBuum. He e TecTsaH ehekTbT Ha M3MUBAHETO BbPXY 3aLLMTHUTE
CBOWCTBA Ha pbkaBuLUTE.

MouncTBaHe Ha PbKaBULMTE: UIMUITE Ha PbKa C MEK CanyHeH pasTeop.
OcTaBeTe 1 f1a N3CbXHAT Ha Bb3ayX.

WHTepHeT cTpahnua: MoxeTe aa nonyynTe AoMbiHATENHA
nHdopmauus Ha www.skydda.com v www.guide.eu
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Navod k pouziti ochrannych rukavic a chrani¢a pazi Skydda v
kategorii lll / komplexni provedeni

Chemické ochranné rukavice

CE kategorie 3, ochrana v pfipadech hroziciho stfedniho rizika téZkého
zranéni

Pouzi
Rukavice se nesmi nosit v pfipadé rizika navinuti na pohybuijici se ¢asti
zafizeni.

Rukavice jsou navrzeny pro ochranu pied nasledujicimi
Zakladni pozadavky

V3echny rukavice Guide splriuji pozadavky smérnice CE 89/686 a EN420.

ziky:

EN388:2003 - Ochrana pred fyzikalnimi a mechanickymi riziky.
Obréazky vedle piktogramu pro normu EN uvadéji vysledky dosazené v
jednotlivych testech.

Testovaci hodnoty jsou uvedeny formou 4&iselného kédu, napfiklad 4112.
Cim vy33i je hodnota, tim lepsi je vysledek.

Obr. 1 Odolnost vici abrazi (uzitné vlastnosti 1-4)

Obr. 2 Odolnost vuci pofezani (uzitné vlastnosti 1-5)

Obr. 3 Odolnost vici natrzeni (uZitné viastnosti 1-4)

Obr. 4 Odolnost proti propichnuti (droveri vykonu 1-4)

EN374:2003 ochrana proti chemikaliim a
mikroorganizmdm
Nejkrat$i povolena délka, ktera je odolna vici kapalinam bude odpovidat
minimalni délce rukavic dle ustanoveni normy EN420.
Rukavice nesmi pfi zkouskéch vykazovat zadné stopy netésnosti se
vzduchem a/nebo vodou a budou testovany v souladu s pfijatelnou trovni
kvality - AQL droveri 1, 2 nebo 3, u penetragniho testu.
EN374-3 Stanoveni odolnosti vigi praniku chemikalii
Rukavice musi odolat po dobu pouZzitelnosti alespori 30 minut (tfida 2) pro
3 ze 12 pozadovanych chemikalii, aby mohly byt klasifikovany jako
Chemické ochranné rukavice.
/Piktogram ,Slaba chemicka ochrana” nebo “Odolné vici kapalindm” se
pouZzije, pokud rukavice nesplfiuji minimalni pozadavek 30 minut doby
pouZzitelnosti proti alespori 3 chemikaliim, ale splfiuje pozadavky Urovné 2
u testu priniku./
EN374-2 Stanoveni odolnosti viéi praniku Piktogram pro
.Mikroorganismy" musi byt uveden v pfipadech, kdy rukavice dosahuji
minimalné uzitné vlastnosti 2 u testu priniku.
Upozorfiujeme, Ze tyto informace neodrazi skute¢nou doby ochrany na
pracovisti, protoZze vykon mohou ovlivnit jiné faktory, jako je teplota,
abraze, degradace atd.
Doplfiujici informace a vysvétieni ohledné EN 374 a 12 poZzadovanych
chemikalii najdete v katalogu Navodu a na webovych strankach
www.guide.eu
Chemické udaje EN374:2003
Chemikalie T
Metanol (A) 2
Hydroxid sodny 40% (K) 6
Kyselina sirova 96% (L) 4

AKL

Oznaceni rukavic
Vysledky testt kazdého modelu jsou oznaceny na rukavicich a/nebo na
obalu, v naSem katalogu nebo na nasich webovych strankach.

1]

Tento model je testovan a schvalen pro kontakt se suchymi,
kyselymi a vihkymi potravinami.
Tento model obsahuje latex, ktery muze zpisobovat alergické reakce.
Doporucujeme rukavice pred pouziti a z
hlediska poskozeni.
Neni-li uvedeno jinak, rukavice neobsahuji Zadné znamé latky zpsobujici
alergické reakce.
Zaméstnavatel i uZivatel jsou povinni analyzovat, zda jednotlivé rukavice
chrani pred riziky, kterd mohou nastat v jakékoliv pracovni situaci.
Podrobné informace o vlastnostech a pouziti nasich rukavic obdrzite
prostrednictvim mistniho dodavatele nebo na nasich webovych strankach.
Uskladnéni:
Rukavice skladujte na tmavém, chladném a suchém misté v originalnim
obalu.
V pfipadé fadného skladovani nebudou mechanické vlastnosti rukavic
zmeéneény.
Dobu Zivotnosti nelze stanovit a zavisi na zamysleném pouziti a
podminkach skladovani.
Likvidace:
Pouzité rukavice zlikvidujte v souladu s poZadavky stanovenymi v kazdé
zemi a/nebo oblasti.
Cisténilprani:
Dosazené testovaci irovné jsou zaru€ené u novych nebo nepranych
rukavic. Uginek prani na ochranné vlastnosti rukavic nebyl testovan.
Cisténi rukavic: perte v rukou v roztoku jemného mydla Nechte vyschnout
na vzduchu.

www.skydda.com a www.guide.eu.
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Brug: isning til Skyddas besky dsker og armbesky

i kategori ll/lkomplekst design

Kemikaliebeskyttelseshandsker

CE-kategori 3: Beskyttelse, hvor der er risiko for alvorlig personskade.
Anvendelse

Handskerne ma ikke anvendes, nar der er risiko for, at de kan saette sig
fast i bevaegelige maskindele.

Handskerne er konstrueret til at yde beskyttelse mod falgende risici:
Grundlaeggende krav

Alle Guide-handsker er i overensstemmelse med direktiv nr. 89/686/EQF
og EN 420.




EN 388:2003 — Beskyttelse mod fysiske og mekaniske risici.

Tallene ved siden af piktogrammet for EN-standarden viser de opnaede
resultater for hver test. Testresultaterne vises som en 4-cifret kode, f.eks.
4112. Jo hgjere tallet er, jo bedre er resultatet.

Fig. 1 Slidstyrke (ydelsesniveau 1-4)

Fig. 2 Skeerebeskyttelse (ydelsesniveau 1-5)

Fig. 3 Rivestyrke (ydelsesniveau 1-4)

Fig. 4 Punkteringsbeskyttelse (ydelsesniveau 1-4)

EN 374:2003 Beskyttelse mod kemikalier og
mikroorganismer
Den kortest tilladte lzengde, som er vaesketaet, skal vaere den samme som
handskernes minimumslaengde som specificeret i EN 420.
Handsken ma ikke vise tegn pa leekage i tests med luft og/eller vand og
skal testes i henhold il et acceptabelt kvalitetsniveau — AQL-niveau 1, 2
eller 3 ved gennemtraengelighedstesten.
EN 374-3 Bestemmelse af modstand mod permeation
(gennemtraengning) af kemikalier
Handsken skal kunne modsta en gennemtraengningstid pa mindst
30 minutter (klasse 2) ved 3 ud af 12 bestemte kemikalier for at kunne
klassificeres som en kemikali kyttelseshandske.
/Piktogrammet for "Lav grad af kemikaliebeskyttelse" eller "
skal anvendes, hvis handskerne ikke opfylder mindstekravet pa
30 minutters gennemtraengningstid ved mindst 3 kemikalier, men ikke
opfylder kravet i niveau 2 i gennemtraengningstesten./
EN 374-2 Bestemmelse af modstand mod gennemtraengning
Piktogrammet for "Mikroorganismer" skal anvendes, hvis handsken opnar
et minimumsydelsesniveau pa 2 i gennemtraengningstesten.
Veer opmaerksom pa, at disse oplysninger ikke afspejler den faktiske
varighed af beskyttelsen pa arbejdspladsen, eftersom andre faktorer,
sasom temperatur, slid og nedbrydning osv., kan pavirke ydelsen.
Yderligere oplysninger og forklaringer vedrgrende EN 374 og de
12 pakreaevede kemikalier kan findes i Guides katalog pa webstedet
www.guide.eu
Kemikaliedata EN374:2003

Kemikalie Klasse
Methanol (A) 2
Natriumhydroxid 40% (K) 6
Svovlsyre 96% (L) 4

AKL

Mzerkning af handsken
Testresultaterne for hver model er angivet pa handsken og/eller
emballagen, i vores katalog eller pa vores websider.

1]

Q Denne model er testet og godkendt til kontakt med terrede,
syreholdige og vandholdige fedevarer.

Denne model indeholder latex, som kan forarsage allergiske reaktioner.
Vi anbefaler, at ne testes og for skader inden brug.
Medmindre andet er angivet, indeholder handsken ikke nogen kendte
stoffer, som kan forarsage allergiske reaktioner.

Det er arbejdsgiverens ansvar sammen med brugeren at vurdere, om den
enkelte handske beskytter mod de risici, der kan opsta i en bestemt
arbejdssituation.

Detaljerede oplysninger om vores handskers egenskaber og anvendelsen
af dem kan fas via din lokale leverander eller pa vores websted.
Opbevaring:

Handskerne skal opbevares pa et markt, keligt og tert sted i den originale
emballage.

Handskens mekaniske egenskaber pavirkes ikke, hvis den opbevares
korrekt.

Lagerholdbarheden kan ikke fastsaettes og afhaenger af den tilsigtede
brug og opbevaringsbetingelserne.

Bortskaffelse:

Brugte handsker skal bortskaffes i henhold til de gaeldende bestemmelser
i landet.

Rengering/vask:

De opnéede testniveauer garanteres for nye og uvaskede handsker.
Effekten af vask pa handskernes beskyttende egenskaber er ikke blevet
testet.

Rengering af handsker: Handvaskes i en mild saebeoplgsning. Skal
Iufttarre.

Websted: Yderligere oplysninger kan fas pa www.skydda.com og
www.guide.eu
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fiir Sky und A
der Kategorie Ill (komplexe Ausfiihrung)
Chemikalienschutzhandschuhe
CE-Kategorie 3: Schutz bei hoher Gefahr von schweren Verletzungen
Verwendung

Die Handschuhe diirfen nicht getragen werden, wenn die Gefahr besteht,
dass sie sich in den beweglichen Bauteilen einer Maschine verfangen.
Die Handschuhe sind zum Schutz vor folgenden Gefahren

konzipiert:

Grundlegende Anforderungen

Alle Guide-Handschuhe erfiillen die CE-Richtlinie 89/686 und entsprechen
EN420.

EN388:2003: Schutz vor physischen und mechanischen Gefahren
Die Zahlen neben dem Piktogramm beim EN-Standard verdeutlichen die
Ergebnisse der jeweiligen Tests. Die Testwerte bestehen aus einem
vierstelligen Code, z. B. 4112. Je héher diese Zahl ist, desto besser ist
das Ergebnis.
Abb. 1: Abriebfestigkeit (Leistungsstufe 1 bis 4)
Abb. 2: Schnittfestigkeit (Leistungsstufe 1 bis 5)
Abb. 3: Rissfestigkeit (Leistungsstufe 1 bis 4)
Abb. 4: Durchdringungsfestigkeit (Leistungsstufe 1 bis 4)

EN374:2003 - Schutz vor Chemikalien und
Mikroorganismen
Die kirzeste zulassige Lange mit Flissigkei igkeit entspricht der
Mindestlange der Handschuhe gemaR ‘EN420.
Der Handschuh darf in Tests mit Luft und/oder Wasser keinerlei
Anzeichen von Undichtigkeit aufweisen und ist im Rahmen des
Durchdringungstests einer akzeptablen Qualitatsstufe entsprechend zu
testen - AQL-Stufe 1, 2 oder 3.
EN374-3 Emittlung des Widerstands gegentiiber eindringenden
Chemikalien
Der Handschuh muss bei 3 von 12 anfallenden Chemikalien mindestens
30 Minuten lang undurchdringlich sein (Klasse 2), damit er als
Chemikalienschutzhandschuh eingestuft werden kann.
/Das Piktogramm fiir ,Geringer Chemikalienschutz oder ,Flussigkeitsfest*
ist zu verwenden, wenn die Handschuhe nicht die Mindestanforderungen
von 30 Minuten Durchdringungszeit bei 3 Chemikalien erfiillen, aber der
Stufe 2 im Durchdringungstest entsprechen./
EN374-2 Ermittlung des Durchdringungswiderstands
Das Piktogramm fiir ,Mikroorganismen* ist zu verwenden, wenn die
Handschuhe mindestens Stufe 2 im Durchdringungstest erreicht haben.
Dabei ist zu beachten, dass diese Informationen nicht der tatsachlichen
Dauer des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz entsprechen, weil andere Faktoren
wie Temperatur, Abrieb, Materialverschlechterung etc. die Leistung
beeintréchtigen kénnen.
Weitere Informationen und Erklarungen zu EN 374 und den 12 zu
testenden Chemikalien sind dem Guide-Katalog und der Webseite
www.guide.eu zu entnehmen.
Chemische Daten EN374:2003

Chemikalie Stufe
Methanol (A) 2
Natriumhydroxid 40% (K) 6

Schwefelsaure 96% (L) 4



AKL
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Die Testergebnisse des jeweiligen Modells sind im Handschuh und/oder
auf der Verpackung, in unserem Katalog und auf unseren Webseiten
aufgefiihrt.
1]

Dieses Modell wurde fir den Kontakt mit trockenen, sauren und
feuchten Lebensmitteln getestet und zugelassen.
Dieses Modell enthalt Latex, das allergische Reaktionen auslésen kann.
Wir die Handschuhe vor der auf
B adi zu hen und zu Gberpriifen.
Liegen keine Hinweise vor, ist der Handschuh frei von bekannten
Substanzen, die allergische Reaktionen auslésen kénnen.
Der Arbeitgeber und der Benutzer haben zu beurteilen, ob die
Handschuhe vor den Gefahren schiitzen, die in der jeweiligen
Arbeitssituation entstehen kénnen.
Detaillierte Informationen zu den Eigenschaften unserer Handschuhe und
ihrer Benutzung erhalten Sie bei lhrem &rtlichen Anbieter und auf unserer
Webseite.
Lagerung:
Die Handschuhe dunkel, kiihl, trocken und in ihrer Originalverpackung
lagern.
Die mechanischen Eigenschaften des Handschuhs werden bei richtiger
Lagerung nicht beeintrachtigt.
Die Haltbarkeitsdauer lasst sich nicht angeben, weil sie von der
beabsichtigten Verwendung und den jeweiligen Lagerbedingungen
abhangt.
Entsorgung:
Die Handschuhe sind in Ubereinstimmung mit den drtlichen Vorschriften
zu entsorgen.
Reinigung/Waschen:
Die Materialpriifergebnisse werden fiir neue, ungewaschene Handschuhe
garantiert. Es wurde nicht Gberpriift, wie sich die schiitzenden
Eigenschaften der Handschuhe durch Waschen verandern.
Reinigung der Handschuhe: Handwésche in einer milden Seifenlauge. An
der Luft trocknen lassen.
Webseite: Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf www.skydda.com und
www.guide.eu.
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Instruction of use for Skydda’s protective gloves and arm guards in
category lll/lcomplex design

Chemical protection gloves

CE category 3, protection when there is a risk of serious injury

Usage

The gloves shall not be worn when there is a risk of entanglement with
moving parts of machines

The gloves are designed to protect against the following risks:
Basic demands

All Guide gloves are corresponding to CE directive 89/686 and EN420

EN388:2003- Protection against physical and mechanical risks.
The figures next to the pictogram for the EN standard indicate the results
obtained in each test. The test values are given as a 4-figure code, for
example 4112. The higher the figure is the better is the result.
Fig 1 Resistance to abrasion (performance level 1-4)
Fig 2 Resistance to cutting (performance level 1-5)
Fig 3 Tearing resistance (performance level 1-4)
Fii 4 Resistance to puncture (performance level 1-4)

EN374:2003 Protection against chemicals and micro-
organisms
The shortest allowable length that is liquid tight shall correspond to the
minimum length of the gloves as specified in EN420.
The glove shall not show any sign of leakage in tests with air and/or water
and shall be tested in accordance to an acceptable quality level - AQL
level 1, 2 or 3, by the penetration test.
EN374-3 Determination of resistance to permeation against chemicals
The glove must withstand a breakthrough time of at least 30 minutes
(class 2) for 3 out of 12 required chemicals to be classified as a Chemical
protection glove.
The pictogram for “Low chemical protection” or “Liquid tight” shall be used
if the gloves do not fulfil the minimum requirement of a 30 minutes
breakthrough time against at least 3 chemicals but do meet the
requirement of level 2 in the penetration test./
EN374-2 Determination of resistance to penetration
The pictogram for "Micro-organisms” must be used when the glove
achieves a minimum of performance level 2 in the penetration test.
Observe that this information does not reflect the actual duration of
protection in the workplace due to that other factors can influence the
performance, such as temperature, abrasion, degradation etc.
Additional information and explanations regarding EN 374 and the 12
chemicals required can be found in the Guide’s catalogue and on the
website www.guide.eu
Chemical data EN374:2003

Chemical Class
Methanol (A) 2
Sodium hydroxide 40% (K) 6

Sulphuric acid 96% (L)

AKL

Glove marking
Test results for each model are marked on the glove and/or at its
packaging, in our catalogue and on our web pages.

1]

This model is tested and approved for contact with dry, sour and
wet food
This model contains Latex which can cause allergic reactions.
We recommend that the gloves are tested and checked for damages
before use.
If not specified the glove does'nt contain any known substances that can
cause allergic reactions.
tis the employer’s responsibility together with the user to analyze if each
glove protects against the risks that can appear in any given work
situation.
Detailed information about the properties and use of our gloves can be
obtained through your local supplier or on our website.
Storage:
Store the gloves in a dark, cool and dry place in their original packaging.
The mechanical properties of the glove will not be affected when stored
properly.
The shelf life cannot be determined and is dependent on the intended use
and storage conditions.
Disposal:
Dispose the used gloves in accordance with the requirements of each
country and/or region.
Cleaning/washing:
Achieved test levels are guaranteed on new and unwashed gloves. The
effect of washing on the gloves’ protective properties has not been tested.
Cleaning gloves: hand wash in a mild soap solution. Allow to air dry.
Website: Further information can be obtained at www.skydda.com and
www.guide.eu
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Instrucciones para usar los pr y las p

para brazos Skydda de categoria lll/disefio complejo

Guantes de proteccién quimica

Categoria CE 3, proteccion cuando existe un riesgo alto de lesiones
graves




Instrucciones de uso

Los guantes no deben utilizarse cuando existe el riesgo de enredarse con
las piezas moéviles de la maquinaria

Los guantes estan disefiados para proteger de los siguientes
riesgos:

Requisitos basicos

Todos los guantes Guide cumplen con las directivas CE 89/686 y EN420

EN388:2003 - Proteccion contra riesgos fisicos y mecanicos.
Las cifras junto al pictograma para la norma EN indican el resultado que
se ha logrado en cada prueba. Los valores de prueba se indican como un
codigo de 4 cifras, por ejemplo 4112. Cuanto mas alta es la cifra, mejor
es el resultado.
Fig. 1 Resistencia a la abrasion (nivel de rendimiento 1-4)
Fig. 2 Resistencia al corte (nivel de rendimiento 1-5)
Fig. 3 Resistencia al desgarro (nivel de rendimiento 1-4)
Fii_ 4 Resistencia a la perforacion (nivel de rendimiento 1-4)

EN374:2003 Proteccion contra sustancias quimicas y
microorganismos
La longitud mas corta admisible hermética a los liquidos correspondera
con la longitud minima de los guantes que se indica en la norma EN420.
El guante no debe presentar ningun indicio de fuga en pruebas con aire
ylo agua, y deberéa probarse de acuerdo con un nivel de calidad aceptable
- nivel AQL 1, 2 6 3 segun la prueba de penetracion.
EN374-3 Determinacion de la resistencia a la permeacion de sustancias
quimicas
Para que el guante sea clasificado como adecuado para la proteccion
contras sustancias quimicas, éste debe resistir un tiempo de permeacion
de al menos 30 minutos (clase 2) para 3 de las 12 sustancias quimicas
indicadas.
/EIl pictograma para "Baja proteccion contra sustancias quimicas" o
"hermético a los liquidos” se debe utilizar si los guantes no cumplen con
los requisitos minimos de 30 minutos de resistencia a la permeacion
contra 3 sustancias quimicas, pero que si cumplen los requisitos de nivel
2 en las pruebas de penetracion./
EN374-2 Determinacion de la resistencia a la penetracion
El pictograma para "Microorganismos" debe utilizarse cuando el guante
alcance como minimo un nivel de rendimiento 2 en la prueba de
penetracion.
Tenga en cuenta que esta informacion no refleja la duracion real de la
proteccion en el lugar de trabajo debido a que existen otros factores, tales
como la temperatura, la abrasion, la degradacion, etc., que pueden influir
en el rendimiento.
Para obtener mas informacion sobre la norma EN 374 y las 12 sustancias
quimicas requeridas, por favor consulte el catalogo Guide y el sitio web
www.guide.eu
Datos quimicos EN374:2003

Sustancia quimica Clase

Metanol (A) 2

Hidréxido de sodio 40% (K) 6

Acido sulftrico 96% (L) 4
AKL

Marcacion del guante
Los resultados de las pruebas para cada modelo se indican en el guante
y/o en su embalaje, en nuestro catalogo y en nuestras paginas web.
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Este modelo ha sido verificado y aprobado para el contacto con
alimentos secos, acidos y himedos
Este modelo contiene latex, que puede causar reacciones alérgicas.

d probar y los en busca de

posibles daiios, antes del uso.
Si no se indica lo contrario, los guantes no contienen ninguna sustancia
conocida que pueda causar reacciones alérgicas.
El empleador, junto con el usuario, es responsable de analizar si cada
guante protege contra los riesgos que pueden surgir en cada situacion
laboral.
Puede solicitar informacion detallada sobre las caracteristicas y el uso de
nuestros guantes a través del proveedor local o en nuestros sitios web.
Almacenamiento:
Conservar los guantes en su embalaje original, en un lugar oscuro, fresco
y seco.
Las caracteristicas mecanicas de los guantes no se veran afectadas si las
condiciones de almacenamiento son correctas.
La vida util no se puede determinar y depende de las condiciones
previstas de uso y almacenamiento.
Eliminacién:
Eliminar los guantes usados de acuerdo con los requisitos de cada pais
ylo region.
Limpieza/Lavado:
Los niveles de prueba alcanzados estan garantizados en los guantes
nuevos y sin lavar. El efecto del lavado en las caracteristicas protectoras
de los guantes no se ha probado.
Limpieza de los guantes: lavar a mano en una solucién de jabon suave.
Se pueden secar al aire.
Sitio web: Mas informacion disponible en www.skydda.com y
www.guide.eu

ET
K j Skydda Iil ia kaitseki ja
iihendatud disain

késivarrekai /
Kaitsekindad kemikaalide eest

CE kategooria 3, kaitse raskete vigastuste ohu korral

Kasutamine

Kindaid ei tohi kasutada seadmete liikuvate detailide vahele takerdumise
ohu korral.

Kinnaste eesmaérk on kaitsta alljargnevate ohtude eest:

P6hinduded

Koik Guide'i kindad vastavad Euroopa néukogu direktiivile 89/686 ja
standardile EN 420.

EN 388:2003 — kaitse fulsiliste ja mehaaniliste ohtude eest.
Numbrid EN standardi piktogrammi kérval véljendavad igas katses
saadud tulemusi. Katsevaartused on esitatud neljanumbrilise koodina, nt
4112. Mida suurem on number, seda parem on tulemus.

1. number hddrdekindlus (kaitseaste 1-4)

2. number I6ikamiskindlus (kaitseaste 1-5)

3. number rebenemiskindlus (kaitseaste 1—4)
4. number labitorkamiskindlus (kaitseaste 1-4)

EN 374:2003 kaitse kemikaalide ja mikroorganismide

eest
Kinda vedelikukindla osa minimaalne pikkus peab olema vastavuses
standardis EN 420 s& 1d kinnaste minir pikkusele.

Ohu- ja/vi veekatsetes ei tohi kindal esineda vahimatki leket ning
labiimbumiskindluse katse alusel maaratakse kinda aktsepteeritav
kvaliteediaste — AQL 1., 2., v6i 3. aste.

EN 374-3 vastupidavuse maaramine kemikaalide I&bitungimise suhtes
Kinnas peab piisima labimiskindel véhemalt 30 minuti jooksul (klass 2)
kolme kemikaali suhtes kaheteistkiimnest, et seda saaks nimetada
kaitsekindaks kemikaalide vastu.

/Piktogramme “madal kaitseaste kemikaalide eest” voi “vedelikukindel”
kasutatakse, kui kinnastel ei ole minimaalselt 30-minutilist Iabimiskindlust
véhemalt kolme kemikaali suhtes, kuid kindad vastavad
labiimbumiskindluse katses taseme 2 nduetele.

EN 374-2 |abiimbumiskindluse maaramine

Piktogramm “mikroorganismid” tuleb panna kinnastele siis, kui kindad
vastavad labiimbumiskatses véhemalt tasemele 2.

Tuleb silmas pidada, et need andmed ei véljenda kaitscomaduste
tegelikku kestvust tdokohas, sest kaitseomadusi véivad mojutada ka
muud tegurid, nagu temperatuur, h68rdumine, lagunemine jne.
Tapsemad andmed ja selgitused standardi EN 374 ja ettendhtud 12
kemikaali kohta leiate Guide'i kataloogist ja veebilehelt www.guide.eu.



Keemilised andmed EN374:2003

Kemikaal Klass
Metanool (A) 2
Naatriumhtidroksiid 40% (K) 6
Vaavelhape 96% (L) 4
)
AKL

Kinnaste markeering
Iga mudeli katsetamistulemused on kirjas kindal ja/vi selle pakendil, meie
kataloogis ning veebilehel.

|
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Seda mudelit on katsetatud ja see sobib kuivade, hapude ja
veerikaste toiduainete kasitsemiseks.
See mudel sisaldab lateksit, mis VOIb pohjustada allergilisi reaktsioone.
Soovitame kindaid enne ja dud.
kahjustuste puudumises.
Kui ei ole kirjas teisiti, ei sisalda kindad iihtegi teadaolevat allergeeni.
Toéo6andja ja kasutaja Gihine kohustus on analiiiisida iga kinda sobivust
kaitsmaks mistahes t6dsituatsioonis tekkida véivate ohtude eest.
Uksikasjalikud andmed meie kinnaste omaduste ja kasutamise kohta
saate kohalikult edasimiiiijalt voi meie veebilehelt.
Hoiustamine:
Hoidke kindaid originaalpakendis pimedas, jahedas ja kuivas kohas.
Nouetekohase hoiustamise korral kinnaste mehaanilised omadused ei
muutu.
Kinnaste séilivusaega ei ole voimalik maarata ning see soltub eeldatavast
kasutusalast ja hoiustamistingimustest.
Utiliseerimine:
Kasutatud kindad tuleb utiliseerida vastavalt riiklikele voi piirkondlikele
jaatmekaitluseeskirjadele.
Puhastamine/pesemine:
Saavutatud katsetulemused on garanteeritud ainult uutel ja pesemata
kinnastel. Pesemise maju kinnaste kaitseomadustele pole katsetatud.
Kinnaste puhastamine: pesta kasitsi norgas seebilahuses. Laske 6hu
kaes kuivada.
Veebileht: tdpsemad andmed leiate veebilehtedelt www.skydda.com ja
www.guide.eu
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Kayttoohje Skyddan suojakésineille ja kasivarsisuojille, Luokka
Illyhdistelmékésineet

Kemikaaleilta suojaavat késineet

CE Kategoria 3, suojaus vakavien vammojen vaaraa vastaan

Kayttd

Kasineita ei tule kayttaa, mikali vaarana on niiden takertuminen koneiden
liikkuviin osiin

Késineet on i j ilta vaaroilta:
Perusvaatimukset

Kaikki Guide-késineet tayttavat EY-direktiivin 89/686 ja standardin EN 420
maaraykset

EN 388:2003 — Suojakasineet mekaanisia vaaroja vastaan

EN-standardin piktogrammiin liitetyt numerot ilmoittavat k&sineen saamat
tulokset kussakin testissa. Testiarvot iimoitetaan 4-numeroisena koodina,
esimerkiksi 4112. Tulos on sitd parempi, mité suurempi numero on.

Nro 1 Hankauslujuus (suojaustaso 1-4)

Nro 2 Viiltosuoja (suojaustaso 1-5)

Nro 3 Repaisylujuus (suojaustaso 1-4)

Nro 4 Puhkaisulujuus (suojaustaso 1-4)
@ g EN 374:2003 — Suojakésineet kemikaaleja ja mikro-

organismeja vastaan

Pienimman sallitun pituuden vesitiivistd materiaalia taytyy vastata
standardin EN 420 minimipituusvaatimuksia.

Kasine ei saa osoittaa merkkeja vuotamisesta ilma- ja/tai vesitesteissa, ja
penetraatiotesti tulee suorittaa hyvaksyttavan laatutason eli nk. AQL-tason
1, 2 tai 3 vaatimusten mukaan.

EN 374-3 Suojaustason maaritys kemikaalien permeaatiota vastaan
“Kemikaalinsuojakasine'-luokitus edellyttad, etta kasine estaa kolmen
kemikaalin (12 n llysta standardikemil ista) l&pitunkeutumisen
véhintédan 30 minuutin ajan (luokka 2).

/Piktogrammia "Alhainen suojaus kemikaaleja vastaan” tai "Vesitiivis”
tulee kayttaa silloin, kun késineet eivat tayté vaadittua kolmen eri
kemikaalin 30 minuutin minimilapéisyaikaa, mutta vastaavat kuitenkin
lapitunkeutuvuustestin tason 2 vaatimuksia.
EN 374-2 Léapitunkeutuvuussuojauksen méaarittdminen

Piktogrammi "Suojaus mikro-organismeja” vastaan tulee nakya, kun
kasine saavuttaa suojaustason 2 lapitunkeutuvuustestissa.

Huomaa, etta t eto ei vastaa todellista suojausaikaa tyopaikalla,
koska muut tekijat, kuten lampétila, hankaus tai materiaalin
heikentyminen, voivat vaikuttaa suojauksen tehoon.
Lisatietoja ja selityksia koskien standardia EN 374 ja 12 m.
standardikemikaalin luetteloa 10ytyy Guiden tuoteluettelosta ja
verkkosivustolta www.guide.eu

Kemikaalin tiedot EN374:2003

tellyn

Kemikaali Luokka
Metanoli (A) 2
Natriumhydroksidi 40% (K) 6
Rikkihappo 96% (L) 4

AKL

Késineiden merkinta
Kunkin mallin testitulokset on merkitty kasineisiin ja/tai niiden
pakkaukseen, tuoteluetteloomme seka verkkosivuillemme.

[}

Tama malli on testattu ja hyvaksytty kuivien, happamien ja
kosteiden elintarvikkeiden késittelyyn
Tama kasinemalli slsaltaa lateksia ja voi aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita.
ja tar ista vaurioiden

varalta ennen kayttoa.

Ellei muuta ole ilmoitettu, kasineet eivét sisélla tunnettuja aineita, jotka
voivat aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita.

Tyonantajan velvollisuutena on analysoida yhdessé kayttéjan kanssa
kunkin késinemallin kyky antaa suojaa tarkoitetussa tyétilanteessa
esiintyvia vaaroja vastaan.

Tarkat tiedot kasineittemme ominaisuuksista ja kéyttétarkoituksista on
saatavana jalleenmyyjiltdmme ja verkkosivustoltamme.

Sailytys:

Kasineita tulee sailyttaa alkuperéisessa pakkauksessaan pimeéssa,
viiledssé ja kuivassa paikassa.

Jos kasineita sailytetaan oikein, niilden mekaaniset ominaisuudet eivét
muutu.

Kasineille ei voi méaaritella myyntiaikaa, silla se riippuu késineiden
kayttotarkoituksesta ja varastointiolosuhteista.

Havittdminen:

Kaytetyt kasineet tulee havittaa kayttmaassa ja/tai -alueella voimassa
olevien méaaraysten mukaisesti.

Pesu/Puhdistus:

Ilimoitetut testitulokset koskevat uusia ja pesemattémia kasineitd. Pesun
vaikutusta kasineiden suojausominaisuuksiin ei ole testattu.
Kasineiden puhdistaminen: kdsinpesu miedossa pesuaineliuoksessa.
Annetaan kuivua ilman vaikutuksesta.

Verkkosivut: Lisatietoja 10ytyy osoitteista www.skydda.com ja
www.guide.eu
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Instructions d’utilisation des gants de protection et protége-bras
Skydda de catégorie Il / conception complexe

Gants de protection chimique

Catégorie CE 3, protection en cas de risque de blessure grave



Utilisation

Les gants ne doivent pas étre portés en cas de risque d’entrainement par
les piéces mobiles de machines.

Les gants sont congus pour protéger contre les risques suivants:
Exigences de base

Tous les gants Guide sont conformes a la directive CE 89/686 et a la
norme EN420.

EN388:2003 - Protection contre les risques physiques et
meécaniques.
Les figures en regard du pictogramme pour la norme EN indiquent les
résultats obtenus pour chaque test. Les valeurs de test adoptent un code
a 4 chiffres, par exemple 4112. Les valeurs les plus élevées
correspondent aux meilleurs résultats.
Fig 1 Résistance a 'abrasion (niveau de performance de 1 a 4)
Fig 2 Résistance aux coupures (niveau de performance de 1 a 5)
Fig 3 Résistance aux déchirures (niveau de performance de 1 a 4)
Fi% 4 Résistance aux perforations (niveau de performance de 1 a 4)

EN374:2003 Protection contre les produits chimiques et
les micro-organismes
La longueur la plus courte autorisée assurant une étanchéité aux liquides
doit étre égale a la longueur minimale des gants spécifiée dans la norme
EN420.
Le gant ne doit montrer aucun signe de fuite pendant les tests en contact
avec l'air et/ou I'eau et doit étre testé conformément & un niveau de
qualité acceptable : niveau AQL 1, 2 ou 3 au test de perméabilité.
EN374-3 Etablissement de la résistance & la perméabilité des produits
chimiques
Le gant doit résister a un délai de rupture de 30 minutes minimum
(classe 2) pour 3 des 12 produits chimiques obligatoires afin de pouvoir
étre inclus & la catégorie des gants de protection chimique.
/Le pictogramme « Faible protection chimique » ou « Etanche » doit étre
utilisé si les gants ne satisfont pas a la condition minimale du délai de
rupture de 30 minutes au contact d'au moins 3 produits chimiques mais
satisfont toutefois aux conditions du niveau 2 du test de perméabilité./
EN374-2 Etablissement de la résistance & la pénétration
Le pictogramme « Micro-organismes » doit étre affiché lorsque le gant
atteint un niveau de performance minimum de 2 lors du test de
pénétration.
Veuillez noter que ces informations ne reflétent pas la durée réelle de
protection sur le lieu de travail car d’autres facteurs peuvent affecter les
performances, par exemple la température, I'abrasion, la dégradation, etc.
Des informations supplémentaires et des explications concernant la
norme EN 374 et les 12 produits chimiques obligatoires sont disponibles
dans le catalogue Guide et sur le site Internet www.guide.eu
Donnée chimique EN374:2003

Produit chimique Catégorie
Méthanol (A) 2
Hydroxyde de sodium 40% (K) 6
Acide sulfurique 96% (L) 4

AKL

Marquage du gant
Les résultats des tests de chaque modéle sont marqués sur le gant et/ou
sur son emballage, dans notre catalogue et sur nos sites Internet.

|
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Ce modele a été testé et approuvé pour le contact alimentaire
avec des aliments secs, frais et acides.
Ce modéle contient du latex, un matériau susceptible de provoquer des
réactions allergiques.
Nous recommandons de tester les gants et de vérifier leur bon état
avant utilisation.
Si aucune mention n'est indiquée, le gant ne contient aucune substance
connue susceptible de provoquer des réactions allergiques.
Il est de la responsabilité de I'employeur d’analyser la situation, avec
I'utilisateur, afin de veiller a ce que chaque gant protége contre les risques
pouvant apparaitre lors de toute tache donnée.
Des informations détaillées sur les propriétés et I'utilisation de nos gants
sont disponibles auprés de votre fournisseur local et sur nos sites
Internet.
Stockage :
Stockez les gants dans leur emballage d’origine dans un endroit frais et
sec.
Les propriétés mécaniques des gants ne seront pas affectées a condition
de les stocker correctement.
La durée de conservation ne peut pas étre déterminée. Elle dépend de
I'utilisation prévue et des conditions de stockage.
Mise au rebut :
Mettez les gants usagés au rebut conformément aux exigences de
chaque pays et/ou région.
Nettoyage/lavage :
Les niveaux obtenus pendant les tests sont garantis sur des gants neufs
et non lavés. L'effet du lavage sur les propriétés de protection des gants
n’'a pas été testé.
Lavage des gants : lavage a la main dans une solution savonneuse
douce. Laisser sécher a I'air libre.
Site Internet : Des informations supplémentaires sont disponibles sur
www.skydda.com et www.guide.eu
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Upute za uporabu Skydda zastitnih rukavica i stitnika za ruke u
kategoriji lll/sloZeni dizajn

Rukavice za zastitu od kemikalija

CE kategorija 3, zastita kada postoji rizik od ozbiljne ozlijede
Upotreba

Rukavice se ne smiju nositi kada postoji opasnost od zapetljavanja s
pokretnim dijelovima strojeva

Rukavice su namijenjene za zastitu od sljedecih rizika:
Osnovni zahtjevi

Sve rukavice iz Pravilnika o uporabi odgovaraju CE direktivi 89/686 i
standardu EN420

EN388:2003 - Zastita od fizickih i mehanickih opasnosti.
Brojke pokraj piktograma za ovaj EN standard upucuju na postignute
rezultate u svakom testu. Testne vrijednosti dane su kao 4-znamenkasta
Sifra, primjerice 4112. Veca brojka znaci bolji rezultat.
Brojka 1 Otpornost na habanje (razina performansi 1-4)
Brojka 2 Otpornost na presijecanje (razina performansi 1-5)
Brojka 3 Otpornost na trganje (razina performansi 1-4)
Brojka 4 Otpornost na probijanje (razina performansi 1-4)

EN374:2003 Zastita od kemikalija i
mikroorganizamaNajkrac¢a dopustena duzina koja ne propusta tekucine
mora odgovarati minimalnoj duZini rukavica kako je navedeno u standardu
EN420.

Rukavica ne smije pokazivati nikakve znakove curenja u testovima sa
zrakom i/ili vodom i mora se ispitati u skladu s prihvatljivom razinom
kvalitete — AQL razina 1, 2 ili 3, primjenom testa prodiranja.

EN374-3 Odredivanje otpornosti na prodor kemikalijaRukavica mora
izdrzati probojno vreme od najmanje 30 minuta (klasa 2) za 3 od 12
potrebnih kemikalija kako bi se klasificirale kao rukavice za zastitu od
kemikalija.

/Piktogram za ,Niska razina zastite od kemikalija“ ili ,, Ne propusta
tekucine” mora se primijeniti ako rukavica ne zadovolji minimalni zahtjev
probojnog vremena od 30 minuta za najmanje 3 kemikalije, ali
zadovoljava zahtjev razine 2 u testu prodiranja./

EN374-2 Odredivanje otpornosti na prodiranjePiktogram za
.Mikroorganizme" mora se primijeniti kada rukavica postize minimalnu
razinu performansi 2 u testu prodiranja.

Obratite paznju da ova informacija ne odrazava stvarno trajanje zastite na



radnom mjestu, jer drugi faktori mogu utjecati na performanse, poput
temperature, habanja, degradacije i sl.Dodatne informacije i pojasnjenja u
svezi EN 374 i 12 potrebnih kemikalija mogu se naéi u katalogu
asortimana Guide i na web-mjestu www.guide.eu

Kemijski podaci EN374:2003

Kemikalija Klasa

Metanol (A) 2

Natrijev hidroksid 40% (K) 6

Sumporna kiselina 96% (L) 4
AKL

Oznacavanje rukavica
Rezultati ispitivanja za svaki model oznaceni su na rukavici i/ili na
ambalazi, u naSem katalogu i na nadim web-stranicama.
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Ovaj model testiran je i odobren za dodir sa suhom, kiselom i
mokrom hranom
Ovaj model sadrZzava lateks koji moZe izazvati alergijske reakcije.
Preporuéujemo obavljanje testiranja rukavica te provjere na
ostecenja prije uporabe.
Ako nije navedeno, rukavice ne sadrzavaju nikakve poznate tvari koje
mogu izazvati alergijske reakcije.
Odgovornost je poslodavca da zajedno s korisnikom analizira da li svaka
rukavica $titi od rizika koji se mogu pojaviti u bilo kojoj radnoj situaciji.
Detaljne informacije o svojstvima i uporabi nasih rukavica mogu se dobiti
od lokalnog dobavljaca ili na nasem web-mjestu.
Cuvanje:
Rukavice ¢uvajte na mra¢nom, hladnom i suhom mjestu, u originalnom
pakiranju.
Mehanicka svojstva rukavica nece se narusiti ako se ispravno uvaju.
Rok valjanosti ne moze se utvrditi, a ovisi 0 namjeni i uvjetima
skladistenja.
Odlaganje u otpad:
IskoriStene rukavice odlaZu se u otpad u skladu sa zahtjevima svake
drzave i/ li regije.
Ciscenjelpranje:
Postignute testne razine zajaméene su kod novih i nepranih rukavica.
Utjecaj pranja na zastitna svojstva rukavica nije ispitan.
Cis¢enje rukavica: ruéno pranje u blagoj sapunici. Ostavite na zraku da
se osuse.
Web-mjesto: Dodatne informacije mogu se dobiti na www.skydda.com i
www.guide.eu

HU

Hasznalati utmutaté a lll. kalegorlaba tartozo, osszetett
formatervezésii Skydda védé 6z és kar

Vegyszeralld kesztylk

CE 3. kategoria: sulyos sériilések veszélyével szembeni védelem
Hasznalat

A keszty(it nem szabad viselni, ha fennall az esélye, hogy a mozgé
alkatrészek becsipik azt.

A kesztyiiket a ko 6 a elleni vé itottak ki:
Alapkévetelmények

Minden ,Guide” keszty(i megfelel a 89/686 iranyelvnek és az EN420
szabvany eléirasainak.

EN388:2003 - Fizikai és mechanikai veszélyek elleni védelem.
Az EN szabvany kévetkezd piktogramja mellett talalhaté szamok az egyes
tesztek eredményeit mutatjak. A teszteredményeket egy négyjegyti
kodként adjuk meg, példaul: 4112. A magasabb érték jobb eredményt
jelél.
1. &bra Surlodas elleni ellenallas (teljesitményszint 1-4)
2. abra Vagas elleni ellenallas (teljesitményszint 1-5)
3. abra Szakadas elleni ellendllas (teljesitményszint 1-4)
4. dbra Szurés elleni ellenallas (teljesitményszint 1-4)

EN374:2003 Védelem vegyszerekkel és
mikroorganizmusokkal szemben
A folyadékallé keszty(i megengedhetd legrovidebb hosszat az EN420
szabvany minimalis keszty(ihossz része hatarozza meg.
A keszty(i semmilyen szivargast nem mutathat a levegével és/vagy vizzel
végzett teszten, tovabba egy elfogadhaté mindségi szint szerint kell
tesztelni (AQL 1-es, 2-es, 3-as szint) a penetracids teszt soran.
EN374-3 A vegyszerek permedcidja elleni ellendllds meghatarozasa
A kesztyiinek legalabb 30 perces atazasi ellenallast (2-es osztaly) kell
elérnie a 12 vegyszer kozll 3 vegyszerrel szemben, hogy vegyszerallé
kesztylinek lehessen minésiteni.
/Az "Alacsony vegyvédelem" vagy "Folyadékallo" piktogramokat azokban
az esetekben kell hasznalni, ha a keszty(i nem teljesiti a 30 perces
atazasi tesztet legalabb 3 vegyszernél, de teljesiti a 2-es szintet a
penetracids teszten./
EN374-2 A penetracio elleni védelem meghatéarozasa
Ha a kesztyl a penetracio vizsgalat soran eléri legalabb a 2. szintet, fel
kell tiintetni a ,Mikroorganizmusok” piktogramot.
Ne feledje, hogy ezek az informaciok nem a védelem valodi idétartamat
jelzik, mivel a teljesitményt szamos egyéb tényezé is befolyasolhatja, mint
pl. a hémérséklet, a surlédas, degradacio stb.
Az EN 374 szabvanyban tovabbi informaciokat és magyarazatokat
talalhat, mig a 12 vegyszert a Guide katalégusaban és a www.guide.eu
weboldalon talalja.
Kémiai adatok EN374:2003

Vegyi anyag Osztaly
Metanol (A) 2
Natrium-hidroxid 40% (K) 6
Kénsav 96% (L) 4

AKL
A kesztyii jelSlése
Valamennyi modell vizsgalati eredményeit feltiintetjiik a kesztylin és/vagy
a csomagolason, a katalégusunkban és a honlapjainkon.
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Ezt a modellt a szaraz, savanyu és nedves élelmiszerekhez
teszteltlik és jovahagytuk
Ez a modell latexet tartalmaz, amely allergias reakciokat okozhat.
Azt ajanljuk, hogy a hasznalat el6tt ellenérizze a kesztyliket, hogy
nincsenek-e megsériilve.
Ha nincs meghatarozva, abban az esetben a keszty(i nem tartalmaz olyan
anyagokat, melyekrdl kztudott, hogy allergias reakciokat okozhatnak.
A munkaltaté a felhasznaloval egyiittesen felel azért, hogy megallapitsa,
hogy a kesztyl védelmet nyujt-e azok ellen a veszélyek ellen, amelyek az
adott munkahelyzetben felmeriilhetnek.
Bévebb informaciokért kesztytink tulajdonsagairdl és hasznalatardl
forduljon helyi szallitéjahoz vagy keresse fel honlapunkat.
Tarolas:
A kesztydit sotét, hiivos, szaraz helyen tarolja, eredeti csomagolasukban.
A keszty(i mechanikus tulajdonsagai csak megfelel6 tarolas esetén
biztosithatok.
Az élettartam nem hatarozhaté meg, mivel azt a hasznalat moédja és a
tarolasi kériilmények is befolyasoljak.
Hulladékkezelés:
A hasznalt keszty(iket az adott orszag és/vagy régié hulladékkezelési
el6irasainak megfeleléen kezelje.
Tisztitas/mosas:
Az elért vizsgalati eredményeket Uj, mosatlan keszty(ikon garantaljuk.
Nem vizsgaltuk, hogy milyen hatassal van a mosas a kesztyiik védelmi
tulajdonsagaira.
A kesztyllk mosasa: enyhén szappanos vizben kézzel mossa ki. A
levegdn hagyja megszaradni.
Weboldal: Bévebb tajékoztatas a www.skydda.com és a www.guide.eu
cimeken talalhato.
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Leidbeiningar um notkun Skydda hlifdarhanska og armhlifa i flokki
I/fiékin hénnun

Efnahlifdarhanskar

CE flokkur 3 par sem mikil haetta er & alvarlegu tjoni

Notkun

Ekki & ad nota hanskana ef hzetta er & pvi ad peir festist i hreyfanlegum
vélarhlutum

Hanskarnir eru hannadir til ad vernda fyrir eftirfarandi ahaettupattum:
Grunnkrofur

Allir Guide-hanskar eru i samraemi vié CE-tilskipunna 89/686 og stadalinn
EN420

EN388:2003- Vorn gegn likamlegri og mekaniskri ahaettu.
Tolurnar vid merki EN-stadalsins syna nidurstédur ar hverri profun.
Profunargildin eru birt sem 4-stafa tala, t.d. 4112. bvi heerri tala, pvi betri
nidurstada.

Tala 1 Nuningsmétstada (skali 1-4)
Tala 2 Skurdpol (skali 1-5)

Tala 3 Rifpol (skali 1-4)

Tala 4 Stungupol (skali 1-4)

=
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EN374:2003 Vorn gegn kemiskum efnum og 6rverum

Stysta leyfda lengd vokvaheldni er hin sama og lagmarkslengd hanska
eins og hun er skilgreind i stadlinum EN420.
Hanskinn ma ekki syna nein merki um leka i préfunum med lofti og/eda
vatni og gegnprengingarpréfunin & ad vera i samraemi aseettanlegt
geedastig - AQL - 1, 2 eda 3.
EN374-3 Meeling & gegndraepisvidnami gegn kemiskum efnum
Til ad flokkast sem efnahlifdarhanski verdur hanskinn ad standast
gegndraepi priggja stadalefna af 12 i a.m.k. 30 mindtur (stig 2).
/Nota & merkid “Litil vérn gegn kemiskum efnum" eda Vokvaheldni" ef
hanskarnir hafa ekki ad lagmarki 30 minttna gegndraepistima fyrir a.m.k.
prju af stadalefnunum en uppfylla kréfur stigs 2 i
gegnprengingarpréfuninni./
EN374-2 Meeling & gegnprengingarvidnami
Merkid "Orverur" verdur ad nota pegar hanskarnir na a.m.k. stigi 2 vid
gegnprengingarprofunina.
Athugid ad pessar upplysingar purfa ekki ad gilda um verndartimann a
vinnustad pvi adrir paettir geta par haft ahrif & hann, t.d. hitastig, slit,
nidurbrot 0.s.frv.
Frekari upplysingar og Utskyringar vardandi stadalinn EN 374 og
stadalefnin 12 er ad finna Guide-baeklingnum og a vefsidunni
www.guide.eu
Efnafraedigégn EN374:2003

Efnafreedilegur Flokkur
Metanol (A) 2
Natriumhydroxio 40% (K) 6
Brennisteinssyra 96% (L) 4
“ﬁ
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Merking hanskanna
Nidurstodur profana a hverri gerd eru merktar & hanskana og/eda
umbudirnar, i vorulista og 4 vefsidu okkar.

|
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bessi gerd er préfud og sampykkt fyrir snertingu vid purr, sur og
blaut matveeli
Pessi gerd inniheldur latex sem getur valdid ofnaemisviébrogdum
Vid maelum med pvi ad hanskarnir séu préfadir og leitad ad
skemmdum fyrir notkun.
Sé pad ekki tekid fram inniheldur hanskinn engin pekkt ofnamisvaldandi
efni.
Vinnuveitandinn ber abyrgd & pvi 4samt notandnaum ad kannad sé ad
hanskarnir veiti pa vérn sem vinnuadsteedur krefjast.
Nanari upplysingar um eiginleika og notkun hanska fra okkur fast hja
s6luadila og & vefsidum okkar.
Geymsla:
Hanskana & ad geyma & myrkum, kéldum og purrum stad i upprunalegum
umbuadum.
Hanskarnir glata ekki eiginleikum sinum ef peir eru geymdir & réttan hatt.
Endingartimi hanskanna er 6akvedinn en hann reedst af pvi hvernig 4 ad
nota pa og hvernig peir eru geymdir.
Forgun:
Fargié honskunum i samraemi vid gildandi reglur & hverjum stad.
Hreinsun/pvottur:
Nidurstédur profana eiga vid um nyja og 6pvegna hanska. Ahrif pvotts &
verndareiginleika hanskanna hafa ekki verid profud.
Hreinsun hanska: handpvottur Ur mildu sapuvatni. Hengid til perris.
Vefur: Nanari upplysingar fast & www.skydda.com og www.guide.eu
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Istruzioni per I'uso delle protezioni per le braccia e dei guanti di
protezione Skydda di categoria lll/disegno complesso

Guanti di protezione chimica

Categoria CE 3, protezione contro il rischio di lesioni gravi

Utilizzo

| guanti non sono indicati ove sussista il rischio di trascinamento da parte
di ingranaggi meccanici in movimento.

| guanti sono stati di: i per proteggere contro i
Requisiti di base

Tutti i guanti della guida sono conformi alla direttiva CE 89/686 e a EN420

i rischi:

EN388:2003 - Protezione contro i rischi fisici e meccanici.
| numeri accanto al pitogramma per la norma EN indicano il risultato
ottenuto in ciascun test. | valori del test sono espressi sotto forma di
codice a quattro cifre, ad esempio 4112. A numero maggiore corrisponde
un risultato migliore.
La prima cifra indica la resistenza all'abrasione (indice di prestazione 1- 4)
La seconda cifra indica la resistenza al taglio (indice di prestazione 1- 5)
La terza cifra indica la resistenza allo strappo (indice di prestazione 1-4)
La quarta cifra indica |a resistenza alla perforazione (indice di prestazione

1-4,
@ EN374:2003 Protezione da prodotti chimici e

microrganismi

Ai sensi della norma EN420, la lunghezza minima ammessa a tenuta
contro i liquidi deve corrispondere alla lunghezza minima dei guanti.

Il guanto non deve presentare segni di perdita nei test condotti con aria
e/o acqua, e deve essere testato conformemente a un livello di qualita
accettabile (AQL 1, 2 0 3).

EN374-3 Determinazione della resistenza alla permeazione chimica

Per essere classificato "Guanto di protezione chimica”, il guanto deve
resistere per almeno 30 minuti (classe 2) a contatto con 3 sostanze
chimiche da un elenco di 12 prodotti predefiniti.

/Il pittogramma per la "bassa protezione chimica" o la "tenuta ai liquidi"
deve essere presente qualora i guanti non abbiano raggiunto un tempo di
permeazione minimo di 30 minuti con almeno 3 sostanze chimiche, ma
siano conformi ai requisiti di livello 2 del test di penetrazione./

EN374-2 Determinazione della resistenza alla penetrazione

Il pittogramma per i "microorganismi” deve essere presente qualora i
guanti abbiano raggiunto un indice di prestazione minimo di 2 nel test di
penetrazione.

Nota bene: le presenti informazioni non riflettono I'effettiva durata di
protezione in ambienti lavorativi in cui fattori quali la temperatura,
I'abrasione, il degrado ecc. possono influire sulle prestazioni.

Ulteriori informazioni, approfondimenti sulla norma EN 374 e I'elenco delle
12 sostanze chimiche predefinite sono disponibili nel catalogo Guide e su
www.guide.eu

Dati sostanza chimica EN374:2003

Sostanza chimica Classe

Metanolo (A) 2

Idrossido di sodio al 40% (K) 6

Acido solforico al 96% (L) 4
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Contrassegno sul guanto
| risultati dei test per ciascun modello sono riportati sul guanto e/o sulla
confezione, nel nostro catalogo e sulle nostre pagine web.
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Il presente modello & testato e approvato per il contatto con
alimenti secchi, acidi e umidi
Il presente modello contiene lattice e pud causare reazioni allergiche.
Si iglia di testare e I'i ita dei guanti prima
dell'uso.
Se non specificato, i guanti non contengono sostanze note per causare
reazioni allergiche.
E responsabilita del datore di lavoro e dell'operatore analizzare che ogni
guanto sia in grado di proteggere dai rischi che possono insorgere in
qualsiasi condizione di lavoro.
Informazioni dettagliate sulle proprieta e I'utilizzo dei nostri guanti sono
disponibili presso il fornitore locale o sul nostro sito web.
Conservazione:
| guanti vanno conservati in un luogo scuro, fresco e asciutto e nella
confezione originale.
Se adeguatamente conservati, i guanti e le relative proprieta meccaniche
non subiranno alterazioni.
La durata a magazzino non pud essere determinata ed & dipendente
dall'utilizzo e dalle condizioni di conservazione.
Smaltimento:
| guanti usati devono essere smaltiti in conformita dei requisiti vigenti in
ogni paese e/o regione.
Pulizia/lavaggio:
I livelli di test raggiunti sono garantiti su guanti nuovi e non lavati. Non
sono stati testati gli effetti del lavaggio sulle proprieta protettive dei guanti.
Lavaggio: a mano con detergente neutro. Lasciare asciugare all'aria.
Sito web: Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili su www.skydda.com e
www.guide.eu
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Nurodymai, kaip naudoti lll kategorijos / sudétinio dizaino ,,Skydda“
pirstines ir

Apsauginés pirstinés nuo chemikaly

CE 3 kategorijos pirstinés apsaugo nuo pavojaus sunkiai susiZeisti.

Naudojimas

Draudziama mavéti pirstines, jeigu jos gali uzkibti uz judancios masinos
daliy ir |pa|n|01|.

Sios nés skirtos apsaugoti nuo tokiy pavojy:

Pagrindiniai reikalavimai
Visoms ,Guide” pir§tinéms taikoma CE direktyva 89/686 ir EN420
standartas.

EN388:2003 standartas. Apsauga nuo fizinio ir mechaninio
pavojaus.
Tikrinant atitiktj Siam EN standartui, skaiciai Salia piktogramos nurodo,
kokie rezultatai gauti kiekvienos patikros metu. Patikros vertés
pateikiamos 4 skaitmeny kodo formatu, pavyzdziui, 4112. Kuo didesnis
skai€ius, tuo geresnis rezultatas.
1 paveikslélis. Atsparumas dilimui (1—4 atsparumo lygis)
2 paveikslélis. Atsparumas pjovimui (1-5 atsparumo lygis)
3 paveikslélis. Atsparumas plysimui (1—4 atsparumo lygis)
4 iaveikslélis. Atsparumas darimui (1-4 atsparumo lygis)

EN374:2003 standartas. Apsauga nuo chemikaly ir
mikroorganizmy
Maziausias leistinas atsparioms skys¢iams pirstiniy dalies ilgis turi sutapti
su minimaliu pirtiniy ilgiu, nurodytu EN420 standarte.
Patikros metu turi bati nustatyta, kad pirstinés nepraleidzia oro ir (arba)
vandens. Be to, kai reikia, tikrinti taikant priimting kokybés lygmenj, t. y. 1,
2 arba 3 AQL (angl. Acceptable Quality Level) lygmenj, arba atliekant
skvarbos testa.
EN374-3 standartas. Atsparumo chemikaly sunkimuisi nustatymas
Kad pirstinés galéty bati laikomos atspariomis chemikalams, jos turi iSlikti
atsparios 3-y i$ 12-os chemikaly sunkimuisi bent 30 minuciy (2
kategorija).
/Piktograma ,silpna apsauga nuo chemikaly* arba ,atsparios vandeniui*
naudojama, jeigu pirstinés bent 30 minuc€iy neislieka atsparios maziausiai
3-ims chemikalams, bet, kaip nustatoma skvarbos testo metu, jos atitinka
2 lygio reikalavima./
EN374-2 standartas. Atsparumo skvarbai nustatymas
Jeigu skvarbos testo metu nustatoma, kad pir§tinés yra maziausiai 2-o
atsparumo lygio, batina naudoti piktograma ,mikroorganizmai“.
Atkreipkite démesj, kad $i informacija neatspindi tikrosios apsaugos darbo
vietoje trukmés, nes pirstiniy atsparumui jtakos gali turéti ir kiti veiksniai,
pavyzdZiui, temperatira, dilimas, dévéjimasis ir pan.
Papildomg informacija ir paaiskinimus apie EN 374 standartg ir 12
chemikaly rasite ,Guide" kataloge ir interneto svetainéje www.guide.eu
Cheminiai duomenys EN374:2003

Chemikalas Klasé
Metanolis (A) 2
Natrio hidroksidas, 40% (K) 6

Sieros rgstis, 96% (L)

AKL
Pirstiniy Zyméjimas
Kiekvieno modelio patikros rezultatai nurodomi ant pirstiniy ir (arba) ju
pakuociy, taip pat pateikiami masy kataloge ir tinklalapiuose.
1]

Patikrinta ir patvirtinta, kad $is modelis gali turéti salytj su sausais,
rags¢iais ir $lapiais maisto produktais.
Sio gaminio sudetyje yra latekso, galincio sukelti alerglne reakcija.
pries j patikrinti pirsti ir apziaréti, ar

jos nepazeistos.

Jeigu nenurodyta kitaip, pirtiniy sudétyje néra jokiy Zinomy medziagy,
galin¢iy sukelti alerging reakcija.

Darbdavys privalo kartu su darbuotoju istirti ir jvertinti, ar pirstinés
apsaugo nuo pavojy, galinciy kilti atliekant konkrecius darbus.

I8sami informacija apie pirstiniy savybes ir apie tai, kaip jas naudoti,
pateikiama masy svetainéje. Taip pat ja galima gauti i$ vietos tiekéjo.
Sandéliavimas

Laikykite pirstines originalioje pakuotéje tamsioje, vésioje ir sausoje
vietoje.

Sandéliuojant tinkamai, mechaninés pirstiniy savybés nebus paveiktos.
Nejmanoma nustatyti pirtiniy tinkamumo naudoti termino. Jis priklauso
nuo paskirties ir sandéliavimo salygy.

Utilizavimas

Panaudotas pirstines iSmeskite pagal atitinkamoje Salyje ar regione
galiojancius reikalavimus.

Valymas / plovimas

Patikros metu nustatytas atsparumo lygis uztikrinamas naujoms ir
neplautoms pir§tinéms. Plovimo poveikis pirstiniy apsauginéms savybéms
netikrintas.

Mavédami pirstines nusiplaukite rankas Siek tiek muiluotu tirpalu.
Palaukite, kol nudZius.

Svetainé: Daugiau informacijos rasite svetainése www.skydda.com ir
www.guide.eu
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Skydda aizsargcimdu un roku sargu lietoSanas instrukcijas Ill
kategol L

Kimiskas aizsardzibas C|md|

CE 3. kategorija — tiek nodrosinata aizsardziba situacijas, kad pastav
augsts nopietnu ievainojumu gisanas risks

Pielietojums

Cimdus nedrikst lietot, ja pastav to iekerSanas risks kustigas iekartu dalas

)



Sie cimdi ir izstradati, lai nodrosinatu aizsardzibu pret Sadiem
riskiem:

Pamatprasibas

Uz visiem Guide cimdiem attiecas EK direktivas 89/686 un EN420

EN388:2003 — aizsardziba pret fiziskiem un mehaniskiem
apdraudéjumiem.
EN standarta piktogrammai blakus esos$ie raditaji atspogulo katras
parbaudes rezultatus. Parbauzu vértibas ir noraditas ka 4 ciparu kods,
plemeram 4112. Jo lielaks raditajs, jo labaks rezultats.
: abraziva izturiba (ITmenis no 1 Iidz 4)
rieSanas izturiba (limenis no 1 Iidz 5)
: plidanas izturiba (ITmenis no 1 lidz 4)
. raditajs: punkcijas izturiba (ITmenis no 1 Iidz 4)

HPON =

EN374:2003 Aizsardziba pret kimikalijam un
mikroorganismiem
Tsakais pielaujamais garums, nodrosinot $kidrumu necaurlaidibu, atbilst
minimalajam standarta EN420 noraditajam cimdu garumam.
Parbaudés ar gaisu un/vai Gdeni cimds nedrikst uzradit noplides
pazimes; cimdam jabat parbauditam atbilstosi pielaujamajam kvalitates
limenim — caurkluves parbaudes AQL limenis 1, 2 vai 3.
EN374-3 Kimikaliju caurk|uves pretestibas noteik$ana
Lai cimdu atzitu par kimiskas aizsardzibas cimdu, tam vismaz 30 mindtes
(2. kategorija) ir janodrosina aizsardziba pret 3 no 12 pieprasito kimikaliju
caurkluvi.
/Ja cimds nenodrosina vismaz 30 minG$u aizsardzibu pret vismaz 3
kimikaliju caurk|uvi, tacu atbilst 2. imenim caurk|uves parbaudé, tiek
izmantota piktogramma "Zema kimiska aizsardziba" vai "Skidrumu
necaurlaidiba"./
EN374-2 Caurk|uves aizsardzibas noteikSana
Ja cimds sasniedz vismaz 2. limeni caurkluves parbaudé, ir jaizmanto
piktogramma "Mikroorganismi".
Nemiet véra, ka &7 informacija neatspogulo faktisko aizsardzibas ilgumu
darba vieta, jo to var ietekmét citi faktori, tai skaita temperatira, abrazija,
nodilums utt.
Papildinformaciju un skaidrojumus par EN 374 un obligatajam
12 kimikalijam var atrast Guide kataloga un vietné www.guide.eu
Kimiskie dati EN374:2003

Kimiska viela Kategorija
Metanols (A) 2
Natrija hidroksids 40% (K) 6
Seérskabe 96% (L) 4

AKL
Cimdu markésana
Katra modela parbauZzu rezultati ir atziméti uz cimdiem un/vai to
iepakojuma, masu kataloga un masu timek|a vietnés.
1]

Sis modelis ir parbaudits un apstiprinats attieciba uz saskari ar
sausiem, skabiem un mitriem partikas produktiem
Sis modelis satur lateksu, kas var izraisit alergisku reakciju.
Més iesakam pirms lietoSanas riipigi parbaudit, vai cimdiem nav
bojajumu.
Ja tas nav Tpasi noradits, cimds nesatur zinamas vielas, kas var izraisit
alergisku reakciju.
Darba devéja pienakums ir kopa ar lietotaju veikt analizi, vai katrs cimds
sniedz aizsardzibu pret riskiem, kuri var paradities jebkura iesp&jama
darba situacija.
Detalizétu informaciju par masu cimdu pasibam un pielietojumu var iegat
no viet&ja masu produkcijas piegadataja vai masu timek|a vietné.
Glabasana:
Cimdus glabajiet originalaja iepakojuma tumsa, vésa, sausa vieta.
Pareizi uzglabajot cimdus, to mehaniskas 1pasibas netiek ietekmétas.
Kalpo$anas laiks nav nosakams, tas atkarigs no izmanto$anas un
uzglaba$anas apstakliem.
Izmesana:
No izlietotajiem cimdiem atbrivojieties atbilstosi katra valsti un/vai regiona
spéka esosajiem noteikumiem.
Tiri$ana/mazgasana
Noteiktie parbaudes limeni ir sasniegti, parbaudes veicot ar jauniem un
nemazgatiem cimdiem. Mazgasanas ietekme uz cimdu aizsargajo$ajam
Tpasibam nav parbaudita.
Cimdu tiriSana: mazgajiet ar rokam viegla ziepjadent. Laujiet noZat.
Vietne Papildu informaciju var iegt vietnés www.skydda.com un
www.guide.eu
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Gebrui ijzing voor beschermende hand en
armbeschermingen van Skydda in categorie lll/complex ontwerp
Chemisch beschermende handschoenen

CE-categorie 3, bescherming bij risico van ernstig letsel

Gebruik

De handschoenen mogen niet worden gedragen wanneer het risico
bestaat dat ze verstrikt raken in bewegende machineonderdelen.

De handschoenen zijn ontworpen om bescherming te bieden tegen
de volgende risico's:

Basisvereisten

Alle Guide-handschoenen voldoen aan CE-richtlijn 89/686 en EN420

EN388:2003- Bescherming tegen fysieke en mechanische risico's.
De cijfers naast het pictogram voor de EN-norm geven de resultaten aan
die in elke test werden behaald. De testwaarden worden als een code van
4 cijfers weergegeven, bijvoorbeeld 4112. Hoe hoger het cijfer, hoe beter
het resultaat.
Fig. 1 Schuurweerstand (prestatieniveau 1-4)
Fig. 2 Snijweerstand (prestatieniveau 1-5)
Fig. 3 Scheurweerstand (prestatieniveau 1-4)

Fii. 4 Perforatieweerstand (prestatieniveau 1-4)

EN374:2003 Bescherming tegen chemicalién en micro-
organismen
De kortst toelaatbare lengte die vloeistofdicht is moet overeenstemmen
met de minimumlengte van de handschoenen zoals bepaald in EN420.
De handschoen mag geen tekenen van lekkage vertonen in tests met
lucht en/of water en moet volgens een aanvaardbaar kwaliteitsniveau -
AQL-niveau 1, 2 of 3 - worden getest in de penetratietest.
EN374-3 Bepaling van de weerstand tegen permeatie van chemicalién
De handschoen moet bestand zijn tegen een doorbraaktijd van minstens
30 minuten (klasse 2) voor 3 van de 12 vereiste chemicalién om als
chemisch beschermende handschoen te worden geclassificeerd.
/Het pictogram voor “Lage chemische bescherming” of “Vloeistofdicht”
moet worden gebruikt als de handschoenen niet voldoen aan de
minimumvereiste van 30 minuten doorbraaktijd voor minstens 3
chemicalién, maar voldoen aan de vereiste van niveau 2 in de
penetratietest./
EN374-2 Bepaling van de weerstand tegen penetratie
Het pictogram voor "Micro-organismen” moet worden gebruikt wanneer de
handschoen minimaal prestatieniveau 2 behaalt in de penetratietest.
Houd er rekening mee dat deze informatie niet de werkelijke
beschermingsduur op de werkplek weerspiegelt, aangezien andere
factoren zoals temperatuur, schuren, slijtage, enz. de prestaties kunnen
beinvioeden.
Aanvullende informatie en uitleg met betrekking tot EN 374 en de 12
vereiste chemicalién zijn te vinden in de Guide-catalogus en op de
website www.guide.eu
Chemische gegevens EN374:2003

Chemische stof Klasse
Methanol (A) 2
Natriumhydroxide 40% (K) 6
Zwavelzuur 96% (L) 4



AKL

Markering van de handschoen
De testresultaten voor elk model staan vermeld op de handschoen en/of
op de verpakking, in onze catalogus en op onze websites.

1]

Dit model is getest en goedgekeurd voor contact met droge, zure
en natte voeding
Dit model bevat latex, dat allergische reacties kan veroorzaken.
Wij raden aan de handschoenen voor gebruik te testen en te
controleren op beschadiging.
Tenzij anders vermeld bevat de handschoen geen stoffen waarvan
bekend is dat ze allergische reacties kunnen veroorzaken.
Het is de gezamenlijke verantwoordelijkheid van de werkgever en de
gebruiker om na te gaan of elke handschoen bescherming biedt tegen de
risico’s die zich in een gegeven werksituatie kunnen voordoen.
Gedetailleerde informatie over de eigenschappen en het gebruik van onze
handschoenen is verkrijgbaar via uw plaatselijke leverancier of op onze
website.
Bewaren:
Bewaar de handschoenen op een donkere, koele en droge plaats in hun
oorspronkelijke verpakking.
Wanneer op de juiste wijze bewaard, veranderen de mechanische
eigenschappen van de handschoen niet.
De levensduur kan niet worden bepaald en hangt af van het beoogde
gebruik en de bewaaromstandigheden.
Wegdoen:
Doe gebruikte handschoenen weg in overeenstemming met de geldende
voorschriften in uw land en/of regio.
Reinigen/wassen:
De bereikte testniveaus zijn gegarandeerd voor nieuwe en niet-gewassen
handschoenen. Het effect van het wassen van de handschoenen op hun
beschermende eigenschappen is niet getest.
Reinigen van handschoenen: met de hand wassen in een milde
zeepoplossing. Aan de lucht laten drogen.
Website: Verdere informatie is beschikbaar op www.skydda.com en
www.guide.eu
NO
Br isning for Sky ver og ar y i
kategori lll/lkompleks design
Kjemikaliebeskyttelseshansker
CE-kategori 3, beskyttelse nar risikoen for alvorlig personskade er stor
Bruk
Hanskene skal ikke brukes hvis det er risiko for at de setter seg fast i
bevegelige deler i en maskin
Hansk er tfora

ytte mot risikoer:
Grunnkrav
Alle Guide-hansker oppfyller CE-direktiv 89/686 og EN420

EN388:2003- Beskyttelse mot fysiske og mekaniske farer.
Tallene ved piktogrammet for EN-standarden viser resultatene som er
oppnadd i respektive test. Testverdiene angis med en 4-sifret kode, f.eks.
4112. Jo hayere tall, desto bedre resultat.
Fig. 1 Slitasjebestandighet (yteevneniva 1-4)
Fig. 2 Skjeerebestandighet (yteevneniva 1-5)
Fig. 3 Rivefasthet (yteevneniva 1-4)
Fii. 4 Punkterinisbestandighet (yteevneniva 1-4)
w : g EN374:2003 Beskyttelse mot kjemikalier og
mikroorganismer
Korteste tillatte lengde som er vaesketett skal stemme overens med den
minste hanskelengden slik det er angitt i EN420.
Hansken skal ikke vise noen tegn til lekkasje i test med Iuft og/eller vann
og skal testes i henhold til akseptert kvalitetsniva - AQL-niva 1, 2 eller 3 i
penetreringstesten.
EN374-3 Bestemmelse av bestandighet mot kjemikaliegjennomtrengning
Hansken ma ha en gjennombruddstid pa minst 30 minutter (klasse 2) for 3
av 12 spesifiserte kjemikalier for & bli klassifisert som
kjemikaliebeskyttelseshanske.
/Piktogrammet for "Liten kjemil " eller ™ " skal
brukes dersom hanskene ikke oppfyller minstekravet pa 30 minutters
gjiennombruddstid for minst tre kjemikalier, men oppfyller kravene for niva
2 i gilennomtrengningstesten./
EN374-2 Bestemmelse av gjennomtrengningsmotstand
Piktogrammet for "Mikroorganismer” skal brukes dersom hansken
oppfyller minst yteevneniva 2 i giennomtrengningstesten.
Legg merke til at denne informasjonen ikke gjenspeiler hvor lenge den
virkelige beskyttelsen varer pa arbei 1, som felge av andre
faktorer som kan pavirke egenskapene, f.eks. temperatur, slitasje,
svekkelse osv.
Ytterligere informasjon og forklaringer vedrgrende EN 374 og de 12
kjemikaliene er a finne i Guide-katalogen og pa nettstedet www.guide.eu
Kijemiske data EN374:2003

Kjemikalie Klasse
Metanol (A) 2
Natriumhydroksid 40% (K) 6
Svovelsyre 96% (L) 4

AKL

Merking av hansken
Testresultat for respektive modell er angitt pa hansken og/eller dens
emballasje, i var katalog og pa vare nettsider.
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Denne modellen er testet og godkjent for kontakt med terre, sure
og vate neeringsmidler
Denne modellen inneholder lateks som kan forarsake allergiske
reaksjoner.
Vi anbefaler at testes og k med h
skade for bruk.
Hvis ikke annet er oppgitt, inneholder ikke hansken noen kjente stoffer
som kan forarsake allergiske reaksjoner.
Det er arbeidsgiverens ansvar sammen med brukeren & analysere om
den aktuelle hansken beskytter mot de risikoer som kan oppsta i en viss
arbeidssituasjon.
Naermere informasjon om vére hanskers egenskaper og bruk er & finne
hos din lokale leverander og pa vare nettsider.
Oppbevaring:
Oppbevar hanskene i originalemballasjen pa et merkt, svalt og tert sted.
Hanskens mekaniske egenskaper vil ikke bli pavirket dersom den
oppbevares pa riktig mate.
Holdbarhetstiden kan ikke angis presist og avhenger av de aktuelle
forholdene ved bruk og oppbevaring.
Kassering:
Brukte hansker skal deponeres i henhold til nasjonale/regionale
bestemmelser.
Rengjering/vask:
Oppnadde testresultater garanteres for nye og uvaskede hansker.
Effekten av vask pa hanskenes beskyttelsesegenskaper er ikke testet.
Rengjering av hansker: Handvask med svak sapemiddelopplasning.
Luftterkes.
Nettsted: Ytterligere informasjon er & finne pa www.skydda.com og
www.guide.eu
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Instrukcja uzytkowania rekawic ochronnych i ochraniaczy
przedramienia firmy Skydda kategorii lll / o ztozonej budowie
Rekawice chronigce przed oddziatywaniem srodkéw chemicznych
Kategoria 3 ochrony EWG, jesli istnieje ryzyko powaznego obrazenia
Zastosowanie
Rekawice nie powinny by¢ noszone, jesli istnieje ryzyko zaplatania sie w
poruszajgce si¢ czesci maszyny

G ice s3 zaproj w celu ieni; y przed
nastepujacymi zagrozeniami:

pa




Podstawowe wymagania
Wszystkie rekawice Guide sg zgodne z dyrektywq 89/686 EWG oraz
EN420

EN388:2003 — ochrona przed ryzykiem fizycznym i mechanicznym.
Liczby obok piktogramu normy EN okreslajg rezultaty uzyskane w kazdym
tescie. Warto$ci testu sg przedstawione w postaci 4-cyfrowego kodu, np.
4112. Im wyzsza jest ta liczba, tym lepszy jest rezultat.

Liczba 1 Odpornos$¢ na $cieranie (poziom skutecznosci 1-4)
Liczba 2 Odpornos¢ na rozcigcie (poziom skutecznosci 1-5)
Liczba 3 Odporno$¢ na rozerwanie (poziom skutecznosci 1-4)
Liczba 4 Odporno$¢ na przekiucie (poziom skutecznosci 1-4)

EN374:2003 Ochrona przed czynnikami chemicznymi i
mikroorganizmami
Najkrotsza dopuszczalna dlugosc, ktora jest szczelna, powinna
odpowiada¢ minimalnej diugosci rekawic okreslonej w EN420.
Rekawica nie powinna wykazywac zadnych oznak przeciekania w testach
w obecnosci powietrza iflub wody i powinna zosta¢ przetestowana
zgodnie z akceptowalnym poziomem jako$ci — poziom AQL 1, 2 lub 3 wg
testu na przenikanie.
EN374-3 Okreslenie odpornosci na przenikanie zwigzkéw chemicznych
Rekawica musi wytrzymac czas przebicia wynoszacy co najmniej 30
minut (klasa 2) w przypadku 3 z 12 wymaganych zwigzkéw chemicznych,
aby zosta¢ sklasyfikowana jako rekawica zapewniajgca odpornos¢ na
czynniki chemiczne.
/Piktogram ,Niska odporno$¢ chemiczna” lub ,Wodoodporno$¢” powinien
by¢ stosowany, jesli rekawice nie spetniajg minimalnego wymagania
dotyczgcego 30-minutowego czasu przebicia w przypadku 3 zwigzkow
chemicznych lecz spetniajg wymaganie poziomu 2 w tescie na
penetracje./
EN374-2 Okreslenie odpornosci na penetracje
Piktogram ,Mikroorganizmy” musi by¢ stosowany, jesli rekawica osiggnie
minimalny poziom skutecznosci wynoszacy 2 w tescie na penetracje.
Przestrzeganie tych informaciji nie odzwierciedla faktycznego czasu
trwania ochrony w miejscu pracy, poniewaz inne czynniki moga wptywac
na skuteczno$c¢, takie jak temperatura, zuzycie, degradacja itd.
Dodatkowe informacje oraz wyjasnienia dotyczace EN 374 oraz 12
wymaganych zwigzkéw chemicznych mozna znalez¢ w Katalogu Guide i
na stronie internetowej www.guide.eu
Dane chemiczne EN374:2003

Substancja chemiczna Klasa

Metanol (A) 2

Wodorotlenek sodu 40% (K) 6

Kwas siarkowy 96% (L) 4
AKL

Oznaczenia rekawic

Wyniki testéw kazdego modelu sg oznaczone na rekawicy i/lub na jej

opakowaniu, w naszym katalogu oraz na naszych stronach internetowych.
1]

Ten model zostat przetestowany i jest zatwierdzony do kontaktu z
zywnoscig suchg, kwaszong i mokrg
Ten model zawiera lateks, ktéry moze spowodowac¢ reakcje alergiczng.
Zal , aby przed uzyci ¢l ice zostaly pod
katem uszkodzen.
Jesli nie zostato to okreslone, rekawica nie zawiera zadnych znanych
substanciji, ktére mogg spowodowac reakcjeg alergiczng.
Obowigzkiem pracodawcy oraz uzytkownika jest dokonanie oceny, czy
kazda rekawica zapewnia ochrone przed ryzykiem, ktére moze pojawi¢
sig w danej sytuacji w pracy.
Szczegdtowe informacje dotyczace wiasnosci i stosowania naszych
rekawic mozna uzyskac¢ od lokalnego dostawcy lub na naszej stronie
internetowe;j.
Przechowywanie:
Rekawice nalezy przechowywac¢ w ciemnym, chtodnym i suchym miejscu
w ich oryginalnym opakowaniu.
Wiasdciwe przechowywanie zapewnia zachowanie wtasnosci
mechanicznych rekawic.
Okres trwatosci nie moze zostac okreslony i zalezy od zaktadanego
uzycia i warunkéw przechowywania.
Usuwanie:
Zuzyte rekawice nalezy usuwac zgodnie z przepisami obowigzujgcymi w
kazdym kraju i/lub regionie.
Czyszczenie/pranie:
Osiagniete poziomy testowe sg gwarantowane w przypadku nowych i
niepranych rekawic. Wptyw prania na wtasciwosci ochronne rgkawic nie
zostat przetestowany.
Czyszczenie rekawic: pranie reczne w tagodnym roztworze mydta.
Pozostawi¢ do wyschniecia.
Strona internetowa: Dodatkowe informacje mozna uzyskac¢ na stronie
www.skydda.com i www.guide.eu
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Instructiuni de utilizare pentru manusi de protectie si protectii pentru
brate Skydda de categoria lll/design complex

Manusi de protectie antichimica

Protectie CE categoria 3 in cazul in care exista un risc ridicat de
vatamari grave

Utilizare

Manusile nu vor fi purtate daca exista riscul de incalcire cu piesele mobile
ale utilajelor

Manusile sunt concepute pentru a oferi protectie impotriva
urmatoarelor riscuri:

Cerinte de baza

Toate manusile Guide sunt in conformitate cu directiva CE 89/686 si
EN420

EN388:2003 - Protectie impotriva riscurilor fizice si mecanice.
Valorile de langa pictograma pentru standardul EN indica rezultatele
obtinute la fiecare test. Valorile testelor sunt prezentate sub forma unui
cod de 4 cifre, de exemplu 4112. Cu cat valoarea este mai mare, cu atat
rezultatul este mai bun.

Val. 1 Rezistenta la abraziune (nivel de performanta 1-4)
Val. 2 Rezistenta la taiere (nivel de performanta 1-5)

Val. 3 Rezistenta la rupere (nivel de performanta 1-4)

Val. 4 Rezistenta la strapungere (nivel de performanta 1-4)

EN374:2003 Protectie impotriva substantelor chimice si
a microorganismelor
Lungimea cea mai scurtd permisa care este impermeabilizata va
corespunde lungimii minime a méanusilor, dupa cum se specifica in
EN420.
Manusile nu vor prezenta semne de scurgeri la testele cu aer si/sau apa
si vor fi testate in conformitate cu un nivel de calitate acceptabil - Nivel
AQL 1, 2 sau 3, prin test la infiltrare.
EN374-3 Determinarea rezistentei la patrundere impotriva substantelor
chimice
Manusa trebuie sa reziste la un timp de patrundere de cel putin 30 minute
(clasa 2) pentru 3 din 12 substante chimice pentru a fi clasificata ca
maénusa cu protectie antichimica.
/Pictograma pentru ,Protectie antichimica redusa” sau ,Impermeabilitate”
va fi utilizatd daca manusile nu indeplinesc cerinta minima a unui timp de
patrundere de 30 minute pentru cel putin 3 substante chimice dar nu
indeplinesc cerinta nivelului 2 in testul de penetrare./
EN374-2 Determinarea rezistentei la penetrare
Pictograma pentru "Microorganisme" trebuie utilizata atunci cand manusa
atinge cel putin nivelul de performanta 2 la testul de penetrare.
Retineti ca aceste informatii nu reflecta durata actuala de protectie la locul
de munca, din cauza celorlaltj factori care pot influenta performanta, cum
ar fi temperatura, abraziunea, degradarea etc.
Puteti gasi informatji si explicatii suplimentare referitoare la EN 374 si la
12 substante chimice n catalogul Guide si pe site-ul Web www.guide.eu
Date chimice EN374:2003



Substanta chimica Clasa
Metanol (A)

Hidroxid de sodiu 40% (K)
Acid sulfuric 96% (L)

¥

Marcarea manusilor
Rezultatele testelor pentru fiecare model sunt marcate pe manusi si/sau
pe ambalajul acestora, in catalogul nostru si pe paginile noastre web.

[}

ENICEN)

Q Acest model este testat si aprobat pentru contact cu alimentele
uscate, sarate si umede

Acest model contine Latex, care poate provoca reactii alergice.

Ser a si verificarea ma ilor pentru defecte
inainte de utilizare.

Daca nu se specificd, manusa nu contine substante cunoscute care pot
cauza reactii alergice.

Este responsabilitatea angajatorului si a utilizatorului sa verifice daca
fiecare ménuséa protejeaza impotriva riscurilor ce pot aparea in orice
situatie de lucru.

Informatii detaliate despre proprietétile si utilizarea manusilor fabricate de
noi se pot obtine de la furnizorul local sau de pe site-ul nostru Web.
Depozitare:
Depozitati manusile in locuri intunecate, racoroase si uscate, in ambalajul
original.

Proprietatile mecanice ale manusii nu vor fi afectate daca sunt depozitate
n mod corespunzator.

Durata de valabilitate nu poate fi determinata si depinde de domeniul de
utilizare si de conditiile de depozitare.

Casare:

Casati manusile utilizate in conformitate cu cerintele fiecarei tari si/sau
regiuni.

Curatare/spalare:

Nivelurile atinse de testare sunt garantate pentru manusi noi si nespalate.
Efectul spalarii manusilor asupra proprietatilor de protectie ale acestora
nu a fost testat.

Curatarea manusilor: spalati la mana intr-o solutie cu detergent usor.
Lasati-le la uscat la aer.

Site Web: Informatii suplimentare se pot obtine pe site-urile
www.skydda.com si www.guide.eu
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VHCTPYKUMA MO UCNONBL30BaHMIO 3aWMTHBIX NEPYaToK U 3alWMTbl ANs
pyk Skydda B kateropum lll/cnoxHas KOHCTpyKuUMA

MepuaTkut 415 NPOTMBOXMMUYECKON 3aLYNTBI

Kateropus CE 3, 3alumTa B yCroBusix OnacHOCTU CUbHOTO
TPaBMMUPOBaHMS

MpumeHenne

Henb3s HOCUTL NepyaTky, €CNN eCTb PUCK TOTO, YTO OHM 3aLIENATCS 3a
[ABUXYLIMECS YaCTU MALLMH

MepyaTku NpeaHa3HayeHb! ANA 3aWMTEI OT CrieAyHWMUX ONacHoCTeil:
OcHoBHble Tpe6oBaHus

Bce nepuatku Guide cootsetcTBytoT AnpekTuBe CE 89/686 n EN420

EN388:2003 - 3awuTa oT (hU3N4ECKUX N MEXAHNHECKUX
onacHocTeiA.
Lincbpbl psigom ¢ nuktorpammoit ctaHaapTta EN o6osHaualoT pesynbrarts!
TecToB. 3HaueHNsi TECTOB NpuBeeHb! B BUAE KOAA 13 4 uMdp, Hanpumep,
4112. Yem Bblle 3HaueHMe, TeM ny4lle pesynbTar.
Lincbpa 1 - conpoTvBneHne cTupaHmnio (yposeHb paboumx XxapakTepucTuk
1-4)
Lindbpa 2 - conpoTuBnexne pesanuio (yposeHb pabounx xapakTepucTuk
1-5)
Lincbpa 3 - conpoTusneHue nsHocy (ypoBeHb pabounx xapaktepuctuk 1-
4

Lindpa 4 - conpoTnBneHre npokanbiBaHnio (yposeHs pabounx
XapaktepucTuk 1-4)

EN374:2003 — 3awymta OT XMMUKaToB 1

MUKPOOPraHN3MoB
HauGonee kopoTkasi AONYCTUMAs [ANUHE, HENpOHULaeMas ans
XMAKOCTEN, AOMMKHA COOTBETCTBOBATL MUHMMAIILHON ANMHE NepHaToK,
Kak ykasaHo B EN420.
MepyaTki He JOMKHe! NPOSIBNATL NPU3HAKM YTEUKM B TECTaX C BO3AYXOM
WWnu BOAO 1 AOMKHBI GbITb UCMBITAHBI B COOTBETCTBUM C NPUEMITEMBIM
yposHeM kayecTBa — MYK 1, 2 unu 3 no TecTy Ha NPOHWKHOBEHME.
EN374-3 — onpepeneHne conpoTUBNEHNS NPOHUKHOBEHUIO XUMUKATOB
lMepyaTka AOMKHA BbiAEPKMBATL BPEMS NPOpbIBa He MeHee 30 MUHYT
(knacc 2) ansi 3 n3 12 Tpebyembix XUMUKATOB, YTOGbI MONYy4NUTH
KnaccumkaLmio «MepyaTka s NPOTUBOXUMUYECKON 3aLLMTbI».
/ECnu nepyaTku He COOTBETCTBYIOT MUAHAMANBHOMY TPeGOBaHMIO K
BpemeHu Npopbia 30 MUHYT NS He MeHee YeM 3 XUMUKATOB, HO
COOTBETCTBYIOT TPEGOBAHUAM YPOBHS 2 B TECTE HA NPOHUKHOBEHME,
[OMXKHBI UCMONB30BATLCS NUKTOrPaMMbl «HKU3Kas IPOTUBOXUMUYECKast
3awmTay unu «HenpoHuuaemble Ans XUAKOCTen»/.
EN374-2 — onpepenexne conpoTUBNeHNs NPOHUKHOBEHNIO
Muktorpamma «MUKPOOPraHN3MbIl» OMKHA YKa3blBaTbCsl, €CIIN NepyaTkin
[AOCTUraloT MUHUMAMBLHOTO YPOBHS 2 paGoumMX XapakTepucTuK B TeCTe Ha
NPOHUKHOBEHME.
O6paTnTe BHUMaHUe, 4TO 3Ta MHGOPMaLMs He 03HaYaeT haKTUYeckoi
NPOAOMKUTENBHOCTY 3aLKThI Ha paGoyeM MecTe 13-3a MPOUNX
haKTOPOB, KOTOPbLIE MOTYT MOBMMATL Ha XapaKTePUCTUKMA, Hanpumep,
TemnepaTypel, CTUPaHWS, yXy/ALEHWUs! CBOWCTB 1 T. A.
[ononHuTensHyto MHopmaumio 1 o6bsicHeHus no nosoay EN 374 n 12
TpeByeMbIX XMMWUKaTOB MOXHO HaiTu B katanore Guide u Ha Be6-caiTe
www.guide.eu

aHHble xummnyeckoro aHanusa EN374:2003

Xumudeckoe BeLecTso Knacc

MeTaton (A) 2

Mmapokenp Hatpus 40% (K) 6

CepHas kucnota 96% (L) 4
AKL

MapkupoBka nep4aTok
PesynbTaTbl TECTOB KaXon MOAEnM ykasaHbl Ha nepyaTkax u/unm ux
YNaKoBKe, B Halllem kaTasnore 1 BeG-CTpaHnLax.

1]

Ota mMoaens Bbina nposepeHa n onoﬁpeHa ANA KOHTakTa ¢
CYXUMW, KACNBIMA N BNAXHBIMW NULLEBLIMX NPOAYKTaMN
B coctas u3genusa BXoAuUT naTekc, KOTOprI;i MOXEeT BbI3blBaTb
annepruyeckve peakumuu.
PeKOMEHﬂyETCSI NPOBOAUTL UCMbLITAHUA U NPOBEPKY Nep4aTok Ha

nepea ucnonk

Ecnu e YKa3aHO MHOro, B COCTaB Nep4yaTok He BXOAAT Kkakue-nun6o
n3BeCTHble BELLeCTBa, KOTOPble MOryT Bbi3BaTb annepruieckme peakuuu.
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a NPOBEPKY 3aLUTHbIX CBOWCTB KaXAOMN nepyaTtki ot
BO3MOXHbIX PUCKOB B NtoGoi paGoyeit cuTyaumu Bosnaraetcsi Ha
paBOTo,anenﬁ nnone3osarens.
[MeTanbHyto MHOPMaLMIO O CBOCTBAX U MPUMEHEHUM HALLIUX NepyYaTok
MOXHO NOMNYYUTb Y MECTHbIX NOCTaBLUWKOB, nubo Ha Hawem Beb-caiiTe.
XpaHeHue:
I'IepanKM XPaHUTb B TEMHOM, NPOXNagHOM U CyXOM MecTe B UX
OpMI’MHaJ‘IbHOﬁ ynakoBKe.
MexaHunyeckue cBoiicTBa nep4yaTkv npu NpasubHOM XpaHeHUU He
YXyALAoTCs.
CpOK rogHoOCTU NPU XpaHeHUN Ha CKnage He MoOXeT BbITb onpegeneH n
3aBUCUT OT NpegnonaraemMoro UCnonb3oBaHus u yCJ'IOEVII;i XpaHeHus.
Ytunusauus:
anmauwﬂ UCNOMNb30BaHHbIX NEepYaTOK BbINOMHAETCSA CornacHo
TpeBGoBaHWAAM KOHKPETHOMN CTpaHbl U/UNK pervoHa.
YucrkalcTupka:
[oCTUMHYTbIE TECTOBbIE YPOBHYW rapaHTUPYIOTCS ANst HOBbIX U




HeCTUpaHbIX nepyaTok. MocneacTsus CTUPKN ANA 3aLLMTHBLIX CBOWMCTB
nepyaTok He Gbini NPOBEPEHDI.

YucTka NepyaTok: PyyHasi CTUPKa B MSIKOM MbiflbHOM pacTeope. CyLmTe
Ha BO3JyXe.

Be6-caiiT: [JononHutenbHas nHhopMauvs NnpuBefeHa Ha caiTax
www.skydda.com 1 www.guide.eu
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za up rokavic in $¢itnil rok Skydda
kategorije lll/lkompleksna tveganja
Rokavice za zas¢ito pred kemikalijami

ES kategorija 3, zas¢ita v primerih s tveganjem resnih poskodb
Uporaba

Rokavic ne smete nositi, ko je prisotna nevarnost zapletanja z gibljivimi
deli strojev

Rokavice so zasnovane za zas¢ito pred naslednjimi tveganji:
Osnovne zahteve

Vse rokavice Guide so skladne z ES direktivo 89/686 in EN420

EN388:2003- zascita pred mehanskimi nevarnostmi.
Slike poleg piktograma za ta EN standard oznacujejo s posameznimi
preizkusi dobljene rezultate. vrednosti preizkusanj so podane s 4-mestnim
Stevilom, na primer 4112. Visje kot je slika, boljsi je rezultat.
Slika 1 odpornost na obrabo (zmogljivostni nivo 1-4)
Slika 2 odpornost na prerez (zmogljivostni nivo 1-5)
Slika 3 odpornost na trganje (zmogljivostni nivo 1-4)
Slika 4 odpornost na prebod (zmogljivostni nivo 1-4)

=
a
EN374:2003 zascita pred kemikalijami in

mikroorganizmi
Najkraj$a dovoljena dolZina, da tekogina ne pronica, ustreza minimalni
dolzini rokavic, ki je dolo¢ena v EN420.
Med preizku$anjem z zrakom in/ali vodo na rokavicah ne sme biti vidnih
nobenih znakov pus¢anja, preizku$anje se mora opraviti v skladu s
sprejeto ravnijo kakovosti testiranja penetracije - AQL, nivo 1, 2 ali 3.
EN374-3 Ugotavljanje odpornosti proti pronicanju kemikalij
Rokavica mora vzdrzati as pronicanja vsaj 30 minut (razred 2) s 3 od 12
zahtevanih kemikalij, da se jih lahko opredeliti kot rokavice za$cita pred
kemikalijami.
/Ce rokavice ne izpolnjujejo minimalne zahteve po 30-minutnem
pronicanju za vsaj 3 kemikalije, vendar izpolnjujejo zahteve stopnje 2 pri
testu neprepustnosti, se zanje uporablja piktogram "Nizka stopnja za¢ite
pred kemikalijami" ali "Neprepustno za tekocine"./
EN374-2 Ugotavljanje odpornosti proti penetraciji
Ce rokavica v testu penetracije dosega minimalni zmogljivostni nivo 2, se
mora uporabiti piktogram "mikroorganizmi”.
Upostevaijte, da ta podatek ne odraza dejanskega trajanja zas€ite na
delovnem mestu, ker na zmogljivost lahko vplivajo drugi dejavniki, kot so
temperatura, drgnjenje, slab$anje lastnosti itd.
Dodatne informacije in pojasnila v zvezi z EN 374 in zahtevanimi 12
kemikalijami lahko najdete v katalogu Guide in na spletni strani
www.guide.eu
Kemijski podatki EN374:2003

Kemikalija Razred
Metanol (A) 2
Natrijev hidroksid 40% (K) 6
Zevplova kislina 96% (L) 4
iy
AKL

Oznacitev rokavic

Rezultati testiranj za vsak posamezen model rokavic so oznaceni na
rokavicah in/ali na embalazi, v nasem katalogu in na nasih spletnih
stranelh.
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Rokavice so preizkuSene in odobrene za stik s suho, kislo in
mokro hrano
Ta model rokavic vsebuije lateks, ki lahko povzroga alergijske reakcije.
Svetujemo vam, da pred up prei: ite in p!
morebitno pri § nar icah.
Ce ni drugace navedeno, rokavice ne vsebujejo znanih snovi, ki bi lahko
povzrocile alergijske reakcije.
Odgovornost delodajalca je, da skupaj z uporabnikom analizira, ¢e
dolocene rokavice varujejo pred tveganiji, ki se lahko pojavijo v dologenih
delovnih razmerah.
Podrobnejse informacije o lastnostih in uporabi nasih rokavic lahko dobite
pri vasem lokalnem dobavitelju ali na nasi spletni strani.
Skladiséenje:
Rokavice hranite na temnem, hladnem in suhem mestu ter v originalni
embalazi.
S pravilnim skladi$¢enjem se mehanske lastnosti rokavic ne bodo
poslabsale.
Roka uporabnosti ni mogoce doloditi in je odvisen od namena uporabe in
nacina shranjevanja.
Odstranjevanje:
Rabljene rokavice odstranite skladno z zahtevami v vasi drzavi ali regiji.
Cis&enjelpranje:
S preizkuSanjem dosezeni nivoji so zagotovljeni z novimi in neopranimi
rokavicami. Uginki pranja na varovalnih rokavicah niso bili preizkuseni.
Ciscenje rokavic: operite jih v raztopini z blagim milom. Pustite, da se
posusijo.
Spletna stran: Dodatne informacije lahko dobite na www.skydda.com in
www.guide.eu
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Up za up stitnih rukavica ije Skydda i Stitnika
za ruke u kategoriji lll/sloZeni dizajn
Rukavice za hemijsku zastitu
CE kategorija 3, zastita prilikom postojanja rizika od ozbiljne povrede
Upotreba
Rukavice ne smete koristiti na mestima gde postoji opasnost od uplitanja
u pokretne delove masina
Rukavice su dizajnirane za zastitu od sledecih opasnosti:
Osnovni zahtevi
Sve Guide rukavice u saglasnosti su sa CE direktivama 89/686 i EN420

EN388:2003- Zastita od fizickih i mehanickih opasnosti.
Brojevi pored piktograma za EN standard oznacavaju rezultate dobijene u
svakom testu. Rezultati testa dati su u obliku 4-cifrenog broja, na primer
4112. Vedi broj oznacava bolji rezultat.
Br. 1 Otpornost na habanje (nivo ucinka 1-4)
Br. 2 Otpornost na se¢enje (nivo u¢inka 1-5)
Br. 3 Otpornost na cepanje (nivo u¢inka 1-4)
Br. 4 Otpornost na busenje (nivo u¢inka 1-4)

EN374:2003 Zastita od hemikalija i mikroorganizama
Najmanja dozvoljena duZina koja je nepropustljiva treba da odgovara
minimalnoj duzini rukavica, kao $to je navedeno u EN420.
Rukavice nece pokazivati nikakve tragove propustanja u testovima sa
vazduhom i/ili vodom i bice testirane u skladu sa prihvatljivim nivoom
kvaliteta - AQL nivoom 1, 2 ili 3, pomo¢u penetracionog testa.
EN374-3 Odredivanje otpornosti na prodiranje hemikalija
Rukavica mora da izdrzi vreme prodora od najmanje 30 minuta (klasa 2)
za 3 od 12 navedenih hemikalija da bi bila klasifikovana kao zastitna
hemijska rukavica.
/Piktogram za ,nizak nivo hemijske zastite” ili ,nepropustljiva za te¢nosti“
bi¢e upotrebljen ako rukavica ne ispuni minimalni zahtev za 30 minuta
vremena prodora za bar 3 hemikalije ali ispunjava zahteve penetracionog
testa za nivo 2./
EN374-2 Odredivanje otpora za penetraciju
Piktogram za ,Mikroorganizme* mora se upotrebiti kada rukavica postigne
minimalni zahtevani u€inak za nivo 2 u penetracionom testu.
Imajte u vidu da ova informacija ne pokazuje stvarno trajanje zastite na
radnom mestu zbog ostalih faktora koji mogu uticati na u¢inak, kao §to su



temperatura, habanje, degradacija itd.

Dodatne informacije i objasnjenja koja se odnose na EN 374 i 12 trazenih
hemikalija mogu se naci u Guide katalogu i na internet sajtu
www.guide.eu

Hemijski podaci EN374:2003

Hemija Klasa

Metanol (A) 2

Natrijum hidroksid 40% (K) 6

Sumporna kiselina 96% (L) 4
AKL

Oznacavanje rukavica
Rezultati testa za svaki model su oznaceni na rukavici i/ili njenom
pakovanju, u nasem katalogu ili na na$oj internet strani.
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Ovaj model je testiran i odobren za kontakt sa suvom, kiselom i
mokrom hranom
Ovaj model sadrZi lateks koji moZe izazvati alergijske reakcije.
Preporucujemo da se rukavice testiraju i proveravaju na ostec¢enja
pre upotrebe.
Ukoliko nije navedeno, rukavica ne sadrzi nijednu poznatu supstancu koja
moZe izazvati alergijske reakcije.
Odgovornost je poslodavca da zajedno sa korisnikom analizira da li svaka
rukavica $titi od opasnosti do kojih moZe doéi u bilo kojoj situaciji u radu.
Detaljnije informacije o svojstvima i upotrebi nasih rukavica mogu se dobiti
preko vaseg lokalnog distributera ili na naSem internet sajtu.
Cuvanje:
Cuvaite rukavice na mragnom, hladnom i suvom mestu u njihovom
originalnom pakovanju.
Mehanicka svojstva rukavice nece biti ugrozena kada se one pravilno
Cuvaju.
Rok trajanja u skladi$tu ne moze biti odreden i zavisi od namenjene
upotrebe i uslova skladista.
Odlaganje:
Odlozite iskoris¢ene rukavice u skladu sa zahtevima svake zemlje i/ili
regiona.
Ciscenje/pranje:
Postignuti nivoi testiranja zagarantovani su na novim i neopranim
rukavicama. Uticaj pranja na zastitna svojstva rukavica jo$ uvek nije
testiran.
Ciscenje rukavica: rugnim pranjem u blagom rastvoru sapuna. Pustite da
se osu$e na vazduhu.
Internet sajt: ViSe informacija moZete pronaci na www.skydda.com i
www.guide.eu
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Br isning for Sky y och ar ydd i
kategori lll/lkomplex design

Kemskyddshandskar

CE-kategori 3, skydd nér risken for allvarlig personskada &r stor.
Anvindning

Handskarna ska inte baras om det finns risk att de fastnar i rérliga delar i
en maskin.

Handskarna &r utformade for att skydda mot féljande risker:
Grundkrav

Alla Guide-handskar uppfyller CE-direktivet (89/686/EEG) och standarden
SS-EN 420.

SS-EN 388:2003 — Skyddshandskar mot mekaniska risker
Siffrorna vid piktogrammet for EN-standarden visar resultaten som
uppnatts i respektive test. Testvardena anges med en fyrsiffrig kod, t.ex.
4112. Ju hégre varde, desto battre resultat.

Siffra 1 (Iangst t.v.): N6étningsmotstand (prestandaniva 1-4)
Siffra 2: Skarbestandighet (prestandaniva 1-5)

Siffra 3: Rivhallfasthet (prestandaniva 1-4)

Siffra 4: Punkteringsmotstand (prestandaniva 1—4)

SS-EN 374:2003 — Skyddshandskar mot kemikalier och
mikroorganismer
Den kortaste tilldtna I&ngden som &r vétsketét ska stimma med den
minsta handsklangden i enlighet med SS-EN 420.
Handsken far inte visa nagra tecken pa lackage i test med Iuft och/eller
vatten och ska testas i enlighet med accepterad kvalitetsniva — AQL-niva
1, 2 eller 3 — vid genomtréngningstestet.
SS-EN 374-3 — Bestdmning av motstand mot permeation av kemikalier
Handsken maste sta emot en genombrottstid pa minst 30 minuter (klass
2) fér tre av tolv specificerade kemikalier fér att klassas som en
kemskyddshandske.
/Piktogrammet for "Lagt kemikalieskydd" eller "Vatsketat" ska anvandas
om handsken inte uppfyller minimikravet pa 30 minuters genombrottstid
fér minst tre kemikalier men klarar kraven for niva 2 i
genomtrangningstestet./
SS-EN 374-2 — Bestamning av motstand mot penetration
Piktogrammet for "Mikroorganismer" ska anvandas om handsken klarar
minst prestandaniva 2 i genomtrangningstestet.
Observera att denna information inte speglar hur lange det verkliga
skyddet varar pa arbetsplatsen, till fljd av andra faktorer som kan
paverka egenskaperna, t.ex. temperatur, nétning, nedbrytning/aldrande.
Mer information och férklaringar géllande SS-EN 374 och de tolv
kemikalierna finns i Guide-katalogen och p& webbplatsen www.guide.eu.
Kemikaliedata EN374:2003

Kemikalie Klass
Metanol (A) 2
Natriumhydroxid 40% (K) 6
Svavelsyra 96% (L) 4

AKL

Markning av handsken
Testresultat for respektive modell finns angivna pa handsken och/eller
dess forpackning, i var katalog och pa var webbplats.

L)

Denna modell &r testad och godkénd fér kontakt med torra, sura
och véta livsmedel.
Denna modell innehaller latex som kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner.
Vi ar att na testas och ifragaom
skador innan de anvénds.
Om inget annat anges sa innehaller handsken inte nagra kanda amnen
som kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner.
Det &r arbetsgivarens ansvar att tillsammans med anvéndaren analysera
om den aktuella handsken skyddar mot de risker som kan uppsta i en viss
arbetssituation.
Detaljerad information om vara handskars egenskaper och anvandning
finns hos din lokala leverantér och pa var webbplats.
Forvaring:
Férvara handskarna i deras originalférpackning och i ett morkt, svalt och
torrt utrymme.
Handskens mekaniska egenskaper paverkas inte om den férvaras pa ratt
sétt.
Hallbarhetstiden kan inte anges exakt utan beror pa de aktuella
forhallandena vid anvandning och forvaring.
Kassering:
Ta hand om uttjanta handskar enligt nationella/regionala krav.
Rengéring/tvatt:
Uppnadda testresultat garanteras for nya och otvéttade handskar.
Paverkan av tvatt pa handskarnas skyddsegenskaper har inte testats.
Rengoring av handskar: handtvatt med svag tvallésning. Lufttorka.
Webbplats: Mer information finns pa www.skydda.com och
www.guide.eu.
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Skydda’nin kategori lll/lkompleks tasarimli kol korumalar ve
koruyucu i iigin i 1

Kimyasal koruyucu eldivenler

CE kategorisi 3, ciddi yaralanma riski bulunan durumlar igin koruma
Kullanim

Makinelerin hareketli pargalarina dolasma riski bulunan durumlarda,
eldivenlerin giyilmemesi gerekir

Eldivenler asagidaki risklere karsi koruma saglamak amaciyla
tasarlanmistir:

Temel kosullar

Tum Guide eldivenleri CE direktifi 89/686 ve EN420 ile uyumludur

EN388:2003- Fiziksel ve mekanik risklere karsi koruma.
EN standardi simgesinin yaninda bulunan rakamlar, her testte alinan
sonuglari gostermektedir. Test dederleri 4 haneli bir kod seklinde (6rnegin,
4112) verilmistir. Rakamlar ne kadar yiiksekse, alinan sonuglar da ayni
oranda basarili demektir.
Sekil 1, Asinma direnci (performans seviyesi 1-4)
Sekil 2, Kesilme direnci (performans seviyesi 1-5)
Sekil 3, Yirtilma direnci (performans seviyesi 1-4)
Sekil 4, Delinme direnci (performans seviyesi 1-4)

EN374:2003 Kimyasal maddelere ve
mikroorganizmalara karsi koruma
Eldivenin sivi sizdirmazligina sahip kabul edilebilir en kiigiik kismi,
EN420'de belirtilen minimum eldiven uzunluguna karsilik gelmelidir.
Eldivenin hava velveya su ile yapilan testlerde higbir sizinti belirtisi
gostermemesi ve penetrasyon testi ile kabul edilebilir kalite seviyesine
(AQL 1, 2 veya 3) sahip oldugunun dlglilmesi gereklidir.
EN374-3 Kimyasal madde gegirgenligine kars! direncin tayini
Kimyasal koruyucu eldiven olarak siniflandirilabilmesi icin, eldivenin
gerekli 12 kimyasaldan 3'Uine kars! 30 dakika streyle (sinif 2) gegirmezlik
saglamasi gerekir.
/Eldivenler, en az 3 kimyasala karsi 30 dakikalik gegirmezlik saglama
minimum kosulunu kargilamiyor ancak penetrasyon testinde seviye 2
kosulunu yerine getiriyorsa, “Dustik kimyasal koruma” veya “Sivi
gecirmez” simgeleri kullaniimalidir./
EN374-2 Penetrasyon direnci tayini
Eldiven penetrasyon testinde minimum performans diizeyi olarak 2.
seviyeye ulasiyorsa, "Mikroorganizmalar” simgesi kullaniimalidir.
Bu bilgilerin gergek koruma diizeyini yansitmadigi, calisma ortaminda
performansi etkileyen sicaklik, asinma, bozunum vs. gibi diger faktorlerin
de bulunduguna dikkat edilmelidir.
EN 374 ve gerekli 12 kimyasalla ilgili ek bilgiler ve agiklamalar Guide'in
katalogunda ve www.guide.eu web sitesinde bulunabilir.
Kimyasal veriler EN374:2003

Kimyasal Sinif

Metanol (A) 2

Sodyum hidroksit %40 (K) 6

Siilfiirik asit %96 (L) 4
AKL

Eldiven igareti
Her modele ait test sonuglari eldivenin ve/veya eldiven ambalajinin
uzerinde, katalogumuzda ve web sayfalarimizda belirtilmistir.
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Bu model; kuru, eksi ve 1slak gidalarla temas durumu igin test
edilmis ve onaylanmistir
Bu modelde alerjik reaksiyonlara neden olabilen lateks bulunur.
Eldivenlerin kullanimdan énce hasarli olup olmadiginin

ini ve test edil ini 6neriyoruz.

Ozellikle belirtiimedigi stirece, eldiven alerjik reaksiyonlara yol agtigi
bilinen higbir madde icermez.
Belirli bir igle ilgili olarak ortaya ¢ikabilecek risklere karsi eldivenlerin
koruma saglayip saglamadiginin belilenmesi, kullanici ile birlikte
igsverenin sorumlulugudur.
Eldivenlerimizin 6zellikleri ve kullanimiyla ilgili ayrintili bilgileri yerel
tedarikginizden veya web sitemizden edinebilirsiniz.
Saklama:
Eldivenleri orijinal ambalajlari iginde karanlik, serin ve kuru bir yerde
saklayin.
Dogru sekilde saklandigi zaman, eldivenlerin mekanik ézelliklerinde
bozulma olugsmaz.
Eldivenler igin kesin bir raf émrii yoktur ve amaglanan kullanim ve
saklama kosullarina gére raf 6mrii degisiklik gosterebilir.
Atma:
Kullanilmig eldivenleri her dlkenin ve/veya bolgenin mevzuatina uygun
sekilde atin.
Temizlemel/yikama:
Elde edilen test sonuglari, yeni ve yilkanmamis eldivenler igin garanti
edilir. Yikama isleminin eldivenlerin koruyucu ézelliklerini nasil etkiledigi
hentiz test edilmemistir.
Eldivenleri temizlemek igin yumusak bir sabun ¢ozeltisinde elle yikayin.
Ardindan kurumaya birakin.
Web sitesi: www.skydda.com ve www.guide.eu adreslerinden daha fazla
bilgi alabilirsiniz

www. GUIDE=.eu



